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A Division of G.M. (MELBOURNE) HOLDINGS PTY. LTD. A.C.N. 005 905 048

IMPORTANT: WE ARE NOT COMMON CARRIERS. The Carrier directs your attention to its trading TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF
CONTRACT. Htis in your interests to read them to avoid any later confusion.

To: Dr. Gordon Hughes Date: 25 May 1994
Company: The Arbitrator for FaxNo: 03614.8730
Telecom / COT Cases
"FAST-TRACK" arbitration procedure
incorporating the FAST-TRACK
SETTLEMENT PROPOSAL.
From: Graham Schorer Total Pages (incl. Header) 2.
MAILED: YES ( X ) NO ( )

(‘“. Dear Dr, Hughes,

Due to circumstances and events experienced beyond the direct and/or indirect control of Graham Schorer
plus othérre aimants, Companies eic., ing for an extension of time on behalf of
Graham Schorer plus other related claimants, companies etc., pursuant to Clause 7.1 in the “Fast-Track”
arbitration procedure to enable Graham Schorer plus other related claimants, companies etc. to finalise
their interim claim for losses due to telephone service difficulies, problems and faulis experienced.

In this letter henceforth, please accept that all that is stated relates to and includes both Graham Schorer and
the other related claimants and companies connected with him.

It is respectfully requested that an extension of time to submit the interim Statement of Ctaim be granted io at
least 15 June next.

The reason for the request are as follows:-

1. A substantial burglary in Goiden's premises on the 4 March, 1994 and the theft of vital equipment and
records.

< -2, The inability of suppliers to replace the equipment until 17 April, 1994.

3. The consegquent difficulties in conducting any business accentuated by extemal auditors commencing
part of their annual audit from 9 May last.

4. The requirement commencing from 2 May, 1994 to devote the entire staff as fully as possible to
maintain a substantial part of its business with Westpac Bank and add A.N.Z.’s business. Competitive
quotations had been called for by the A.N.Z. Bank.

Should Golden's quote be considered to be of great merit, placing Golden on the A.N.Z short list of
selection,

Golden will be required fo become immediately immersed in an extensive exercise requiring long
hours to finalise a massive transport logistic exercise, which will involve Golden's current customer
Westpac and the A.N.Z. to determine what additional savings can be enjoyed by AN.Z. (and Weslpac)
as a result of Golden being able to provide to both A.N.Z. and Westpac shared services where
appropriate without loss of service standards.

Since the initial indicators of savings to be identified in engaging in such a potential time and resource

consuming logistic exercise to confirm the belief of a minimum of 15% up 20 - 26% savings to both
| parties, where a future need may arise to substantiate savings to be gained of this magnitude on a

Voice: (03) 287 7099 Fax: (03) 287 7001 \{8 9

493-495 Queensberry Street, NORTH MELBOURNE VIC. 3051
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Transport Agency
potential contract exceeding $1,000,000.00 just may be the deciding factor on who will be finally
selected,

Should such a major opportunity present itself to Golden in the near future where the time and
resources of Galden have to be dedicated to meet this commitment, interferes or prevents Graham
Schorer and other related claimants, companies efc., from being able to complete their interim claims
for iosses due to tefephone service difficulties, problems and faults,

Graham Schorer will immediately notify the Arbitrator in writing to seek a further extension.
Being engaged in this extensive exercise to date, required fong howrs to finalise such a massive

fransport quotation to the A.N.Z. Bank have seriously compromised my ability to produce the interim
Statement of Claim up to this point.

5. The inability to commence using outside resources to assist in preparation of the interim Statement of
Claim efc. until such time as they are in receipt of new confidentiality clauses,

The equipment stolen on 4 March comprised:-

C ! (38) One of two word processors with its laser printer and back up disks containing Golden's sales
. quotas, customer agreements, facsimiles and all of the correspondence facsimiles and most of

the documentation relating to telephone service difficutties, problems and faults in relating to our
prasent claim.,

{Another processor with its back up disks which contained no information relating to the
telephone service difficulties was not interfered with, }

(b)  The facsimile machine, micro film and reading equipment, computer modems.

To retain insurance cover, and make good the damage caused by the burglary, the entrance door had to be
replaced, and steel surrounds provided to repair structural damage to the buildings. As well as other
fepairs a new automatic alarm system also had to be procured and installed on 20 May, 1994.

The burglary, the loss of equipment, the time taken to replace it and the time taken to re-create files, reports,

correspondence ete. (with significant amounts of information nevertheless being permanently lost) have
had incalculable adverse effect on efficiency and the proper conduct of business generally.

R The requirements to, maintain contact with Customers, to maintain and gain new additionas professional
s principie carriers.

if any further information or explanation is required to support this application, would you please kindly contact
me as soon as possible. -

Yours sincerely,

-,

am Schorer

Voice: (03) 287 7099 Fax: (03} 287 7001

493-495 Queensberry Street, NORTH MELBOURNE VIC. °
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Mr Warwick Smith |
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman

Facsimile No. 277 8797

Dear Mr Smith

,Thepurposeofthislweristoeonﬁrmmdisomﬁonoﬂluly l994-ntwhif:h1'elccom
omliudapmposalwmﬁdcmnﬁdmﬁalinfwmﬁoumﬂwub{ma{wbjeawme
mﬁdenﬁnﬁtypmvisionsofthekuiesof&rbimﬁongovmﬁngmecmofthefourCOT
claimants. :

AsdiscmseiitispmposedMTelmmwiHmvideMtheu!;iuamrasedﬁ of confidential
mpomﬂﬁchdnaﬁuummy&mmkeavﬁhblcmtheMCOTchimmssubjmmme
confidentiality provisions of the Rules of Arbiation. It is understood that, if the arbitrator
mamlhisinfomaﬁonawhblewtthOTchimamdmyWiﬂbemqtﬁmdwkeepmc

i fon confidential and return all copies of such documents and material to Telecom at
" the end of the arbitration.

Tdmmﬁllalsomakeavaﬂabhmdmatbiumrasumnaﬁsadﬁstofhformaﬁmwhic.his
available, some of which may be relevant to the arbitration. This information will be avajiable
for the resource unit to peruse, if the resource unit forms the view that this information should
-beprovidedmuuarbium.ﬂunTeleeomwmﬂdamdetothismqmst [t is recognised that
ﬂlisinfmmaﬁonmaydwnbemdcavaihblemﬂwMCOTdﬁmts. subject to the
confidentiality provisions of the Rules of Arbitration. '

Yours faithfully

2 (
Steve Black
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER

CUSTOMER AFFAIRS .r 9 o

-




Alan Smith, RMB 4408, Cape Brid r Vic 3306
' Tel: (03) 5562-7267 Fax: {03) 5526-7265

9 August 2001

Tony Shaw

Chairman of the Board

Australian Communications Authority
Level 13, 200 Queen Street
Melbourne Vic 3000

Dear Mr Shaw

I am in receipt of ACA’'s comespondence dated 30" July 2001 in response to my
correspondence dated 4™ and 11" July 2001.

| consider the ACA has failed to comrectly respond to my written complaints, in particular, the

reported conduct during Austel/TIO/Telstra/Fast Track Settlement Proposal/Fast Track
Arbitration Procedure.

The ACA’s decision is ignoring the foliowing facts:-

* Austel/ACA is the Federal Government appointed guardian of all Ausiralian
Telecommunication consumers.

» Austel purposely drafted the Fast Track Sefttlement Proposal Agreement.

» Austel under its legislative charter, jurisdiction and obligation to the Telecommunications
Consumer, delegated administration of the Fast Track Settlement proposal to the then to be

. formed TIO. :

' « When the TIO and Telstra jointly decided to abandon the Fast Track Settlement Proposal in

| favour of the Telstra preferred Fast Track Arbitration Procedure, Austel under its Jegislative

| charter was involved in that process.

| e Austel now the ACA, as the Telecommunications Regulator, under its legislative charter

| was an involved party during the processing of the Fast Track Settlement Proposal, Fast

. Track Arbitration Procedure and Special Arbitration.

¢ The Minister for Communications, Office of the Minister for Communications, Austel, ACA,
TIO, Telstra and the Arbitrators documentation identifies Austel/ACA Regulatory and
guardian role during the processing of the Fast Track Settlement Proposal, Fast Track
Arbitration Procedure and Special Arbitration.

* The Federal Senate Hansard has recorded the involvement of the Regulator in the Fast
Track Settlement Proposal, Fast Track Arbitration Procedure and Special Asbitration as
reported to the Senate by Austel's Chairman, individual Board Members and Senior Officers
plus their answers in response to questions asked of the Regulator by the Senate.

Due to ACA’s refusal to fulfil its Regulatory Obligation to me, as a telecommunications
consumer, with a legitimate complaint about the conduct of the TIO, the TIO Resource Unit, the
appointed Arbitrator and Telstra, | am now seeking the intervention of others to have the ACA
compelled to comply with its legislative charter.

As part of my decision, enclo:
CoT Cases Australia to a

hr b
.

Alan Smith

is an authorisation for Graham Schorer as spokesperson for

y 591
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Holiday camp st
plagued by phone
and fax problems

_By BILL MELDRUM

THE telecommunications problems whic.:h {
Baimp oporator AoEe pridgewater Hulday
tobegetc_'nrrgntmer Dmenleﬁ u‘

im:-;l e fauits, being '

OWing pressure bei brought to bear
by the media and the Opposition, Telstra
and Federal Communications Minister
Richard Alston announced an Austrafian

“We are in the accommodation business
andmﬂe&yipghﬁndamﬂmmodatjbh ' ;?2
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Circumstances and past actions of seaior saff within Telecom have made it necessary © bring to F V- SUNR

fﬁ your attention some very concemning activity that iy 2otle andpl Tée) can o fonger be ignored -
'::EA (‘ll’di . ; . T T . ‘bl‘n

We hesitate to bring the following instances to your attention but docided it was necessary ag this
situstion is far 100 serious 10 be allowsd 1o continue, and attempls we have made within the
organisation w bring our concems to light have fullen unheard, : ’

To bringing this matter to your attention we do not wish to paint tha picture that al) staff are involved
in certain sctivitiss, we strenucusty would Lilcs to make the point hers, there are stalf within the
whote fenmework of the statf of Mr Steven Black who have and are continuing to work towards the
recommendations of the Cooper and Librand and Austel report toward addressing customer igvues
fairly and ethically. -

j)

Concerns and Issues.

Mr Steven Black Group Gensral Mansger of Customer Affairs who has the.charter to work (0
address and compensate Telecom's *COT" customers as well as the management of other cugtomer
issues related to Telecom MMpotyed-in-ans injfintes Zonductand Work pfadhes AT ur TOGHY?:

. unedhicaland he has roaniged to Achisvé carimin results in relstion to major cases due to the
“nssistance of YayEensOR eNsItives pust colieapnenpidifiiendgiwith whom key strategic activities
have been assigned. These individuals have HEIHO SEIUETr 2Ypeaisi required for the job and has
i jooperdised Telecom's poeition {n atthining positive haneficial resulls for customers as the following

5 ) instances will highlighe, :

!

| Vo
; ’*Ff %} {. Iraplementation of s coraplint haadling procadure throughout Talecom though outwardly giviag — {gﬂ;‘g
f the appearascs of acceptance and uniformity of work practices dsipiranaagresiimn utiard ‘% &
M Asgention: lopxleraal-regulating preg Mr Devid Fickling in associstion with Mr Steven Moaro 6
“have deceived AUSTEL as o the implementation of core initintives.
/—‘ Existing within Telecom oationally is different Regionsi offices opersting in various ways to sddvess

customer complaints. This situation i3 sttributable to & lack oft P m ot ey pPVA S P
b mocd. Aot an s Aeikoou. =
) - Y

+  comprebensive documentation 10 staff af time of training — Providad
e wh & comprehensive training by competont individuals 1o all wmnner of staff

- 4 » incomplete databpss unable to capture and store required criteria for most purposes specifically %d
""'%m reporting .
'L'\ * contioued %‘aihul't.'-tmllimag_y._;:1 naaTdiEives remtlting in blatant shost cuts baing neaded,

%uof“- [ Y

P To mect certain comenittments to AUSTEL made by Mr Black and Mr Fickiing & incomplete
\9@0} 24 complaints hundling procest i) fge, w o3 3 Gl 1h1‘0_@. cemiting in pauch resentroent and
E3 e oI confusion whersby key initialives s

<

2. The mansgement of COT customery by Mr Rod Pollock is nothing more than & ueprofessional,

sdversorial approach towards customers, Mr Pallocks approach to thess customers has deen one of

manipulation and deception ay in his dwalivgs with the top foue QOT customers and subsequent .

eltven customars My Poliock has 1isd and deceived these custosmers. ,/-'W@-'l&“‘“

_Diaging wvidience against Telsomhas Féen thinyenightls removed o sltered 1o siit fhe case.
Junior staff Of temporary agency s@tt hiave baen reqiiasted nor'ic place pertingat information on “ ou o ?
customer filag ¢0 0x no 1o weaken Telecom's cuge turther. ’

Ut

COT customers that may pravs 1o be a thrent to Telecom have been expertidly manipulated and paid
wattismanty, 1(%',(. . { i

%Laa-é“x ofa‘r;a«(af%%oaimwé;w- '{?3
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3. Unfortunately the Legal wdviae and oxpartise that Teiecom has sought from ity intecnal ol grovp

has also beeq sadly lacking in ethical dirsction. In the mamgamt of major customer disputes the

legal area has sought to hide and skurt around the truth MRy %ﬁmﬁmﬁd*war- N S, o

ior: Apthoriiizes ; : ST

AR i el | ‘posmon ms 10
mm-prmtms m 50 domg avondmg fali dtww_gf mfprnn!l

cEi i:‘rﬁ;ﬁam :
R

 Sit bebind the 1es=t wordmd Its my T

et ',_ >5m§§n’:ﬁﬂu;§?

R b

5RM~/"-
4, ‘I‘hm are thees taio arsas which Steve Black and his senior exacutives bave sought 10 mﬂmne
and manipulate:

1. Rermove oc change clear information on the position of Tiability. S
~~ 2. Diminish the lavel of compeasation payabls 1o COT customers.
Y 3, Dismissive of bresches in msintion tn matters regarding customer Privacy,

fn relation o the Rohert Bray cuss Steve Black has sought 10 cover up the trua facts of disclosure of ﬁf"""‘“’& Sn
custsmer information. Pacticulacly he has sought to cover up “broadcasting” of the customars private r a-¢ md-ed -
information, 4y (B

A you can sue from what | have mentionsd to you something needs to done. AS youd can appreciate
we aré not in & position to go any deeper that what has slready boen outlined . Ag to whers next
that lies in your hands, Wa haves doae what is uafortunately our only form of addrc.ss to the
situation,
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Celectmumications Indnstry Ombodsmzan  ACN 057 634 787 -
Ground Fioor, 321 Exhibifion Street, Melbouwrne, Victocia, 3000
Telephone: 613 277 5777 Facsiuile: 6132778797

: i?ac_:simile Cover Sheet
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' Company: M .
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_ Papes: { (ncluding cover sheet)
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IN THE MATTER OF an acbitration
pursuant to the Fast Track Acbiration Procedure

Botween

GRAHAM JOHN SCHORER snd Ors
Claimants

and

TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED

weding as
\J -

FURTHER STATUTORY DECLARATION OF
ROGER LAURENCE LEVY

_ I, ROGER LAURENCK LEVY, of Floor 19, mwbsﬂonSteet,Mdbomdosohmly
-+ apd sincerely declare: _
1. I refer to my statutory declaration made on 23 June 1997. ] wake (his detlunution to
correct an indorrect sistement in paragraph 2 and 1o oupplemant paragraph 3 which,
unless correctad may lead t0 an inscrirate impression of when the disks were creatad.

2. I commenced at Telstra on 15 November 1994, not in October 1994 as stated in
paragraph 2 of my earlior declaration. The date in my earlier doclazation was based on 8
recollecion of the approximate date of commencement. [ have since had the

- opportunity w check the date in ray personal records.

3.  Whenl commenced at Telstra, rudimentary work hed alieady commenced compiling the
Excel ypresdsheet. t do 0ot know precissly when that work commensed.

 LEVYSTAT.DOC ‘ | i 5’ ?.5’

WE:2D 46« TT WL
£0°d POO"ON 2€:9T  26.,7INC 11 100228Z26~-20: 41
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Yelecommunications
{ndusiry
Ombudsman

21 Mareh 1997 .
. John Pinnock
Ombudsman

Mr Ted Benjamin

: Director, Consumer Affairs
Regulatory & External Affairs
Telstra Corporation

s~ 37 Floor/242 Exhibition Street
et MELBOURNE 3000
Dear Ted
Mr Alan Smith

t enclose a copy of a letter received from Mr Smith,

t would appreciate your advice concerning the matters raised by Mr Simith, s particuiar and
acising out of your letter of 23 December 1994 to Dr Hughes:

L. any explanation for the apparent discrepancy in the attestation of the witness
statement of [an Joblin

were there any changes made to the Joblin statement oricinally sent to Dr Hughes.
—— , compared to the signed statement?

3. the nature of the queries raised by Ferrier Hodgson

4. are you aware whether the Ferrier Hodgson letter was sent to My Smith?

Yours sincerely

)

/

GOXN PINNOCK

OMBUDSMAN 59 6
“.. providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolution of complaints.” '

Telecommumcations tndustry Ombugsman L1d

Box 1B0OR? Telephone (0319277 8777
ACN 057 634 787 Colhng Street £ast Facsemule {031 9277 R797
Natsonal Keadguarters Melbayrne Tel Freecall 1800 G62 (58

315 Exhibdion Street Metbourne Victona 3000

VIC10na 3000 Fax Freecall 1800 630614
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Proderitsf Suicing, onr Londan Crewat & Univarsity Avonve. Cantions G
S OPO Bom T Conberrn AC.T, 2008, Austraty
- mwmmmmpum:mmmsuumm

foNoveinber 1994 I C/94/228
Mr Fiank Bloont .
e Telstea Cogp Lo

38th floor, 242 Exhibition Street
MELBOURNE: VIC. 3000

t
L

At the request of Ms Geary, I am notifyii youaf&le-mdfﬂw
daplainis made to the Ombudsman by Mr Alan Smith.

20194 - Teieoont'mmahlym@ddedwtpylydurguwh!zml
requégt and hus stated that the charges will be considetable.

235¢  Deletions from docurhents provided and exeniptions were not
m’-. Telacom claimied that documents given to Telecom by Mr |
. Seuith n 1992 had been destroyed oclost. | o

‘ | Mr rmwwmwmmmdmm
to Mx Scndth. : »
. Telacom has lost or destrayed a number of files relating to his
contacts with Telqoom prioc to 1951,

1449¢  Telecom uiressonably refused to provide documents allegedly
referting £ discussions Mr Smith had with three Telecom officers
cencerning s disctission Mr Smith had with Mr Malcolom Fraser.
m«wmuaemdtuumﬂ-wmmmsm to Mr Black

5594  Telecom unreasonably delaying providing access to many

- 597




NN
" mem‘bﬁm.r ’tazl.zz.maza
Qctober 1992, ~ . e ’ -
- Telecom imposed unreasonable chasges foc access 0 -

: mwm&emm , : h ter

. 2/6/93, particulary frotn 9/8/93 to November 1993. . -
"M Telecom réfused access to documents telating to voice
%ﬁﬂhhﬂtﬂmd\u&xgm to —_

. Telecom acting unressonably in refusing to provide access.
21054 n&mw provi g s under the FOT
com de access fo documents
MwhﬂeTe!am‘udidmhxfmhgedﬂudmmn.- '

- 233094 Telecom unressonably vefused access t0 ‘ELMI Smart 10 tapes’
ﬁg 1%:; fmd ;uaywmy'ma. (M smith's Jetter to:Mr Benjamin'ore
271054 Telecom urireasonably refused sccess t0 CCS?.Call Statistics . .
documents dated 4/11/98, 5711793, 6/11/93 and 9/11/93. (Mr Sendfi's
letter to Mr Berjamin dated 27.10.94 rofors). : :

- 263094 Telecom incomectly informed Mz Senith that Telecom did not
have in their possession ".any of the raw data and working papers o do
with the Bell Canada testing and zeport.’ -
71194 - Telecomunressonubly refiised to provide the ‘Porand/Cape
Bdgewater Log Book assoctatad with the RCM at Cape Bridgewater’ for
the perfod 2 june 1993 to 6 March 1994,

thinkthe sbove {5 comprehensive; but T havie sent a.copy of this letter
to Mr Smith dnd invited him to apprise me of any complaints he has
made which I may have omitted inadvertently.

Yours sincerely
\'-/ .
- Joha Wynack
Diséctor ofhwsaﬁgaﬁmn




Einai, Don

From: Pittard, Rosanne

To: Hambleton, Dennis V

Ce: Pinef, Don; Campbelt, tan; Marshall, Ross '
Subject: AUSTEL DIRECTIONS REGARADING COT CASES '
Date: Thursday, 19 August 1993 5:02PM

| betieve the dirsctions from Austel regarding COT cases have a number of shortcomings and
misunderstandings and believe these need to be addressed.

. 4
1. The requests for files and other documents are oneroug. How far back do we go? Some of these cases go
from before Austel had any jurisdiction (even existed). How much do they want? A warehouseful is not out of
the question. Who will copy these? | dont have resources of money for agency people to spend time
photocapying. Wil Austet pay? (The last question was a joke - | know the answer.)

2. Some of the documents on the files are Telecom Secret, some are Iigal protessional Erivilae. Some have
been used in a court case (settled out of court); some are shill with the Tawyvers. Some papers relate to
settlements with non-disclosure clauses. Where do we stand with these? | beligve we should quarantine any

papers associated willt legal action, refuse to sugg% papers associated with settlernents and refuse to supply
any papers marked Legal professional privilege - but we shou egal advice on same.
V4

3. The resulls of the tests are a concem to me. What confidentiality will be guaranteed? Austel has had close
contact with these cusiomers - what will ensure they don't pass test results oa? What are the legal
implications if they do? A

4. What is Austel's capability to interpret the results and reports? What standards will they compare them
with? (There are none) What wilt their reaction be to a failed call? Within acceptable limits or not?

5. What conclusions will they dare 1o draw? If they conclude that Telecom was in some way negligent or at

fault, there are serious implications for our liability; we could be vulnerable to some form of action by the
COTS - wouid the Austel report be admissible as evidence?

6. What pramises have been made to the COTS as a result of the testing? None 1 hope. v

v
7. The tesﬁﬁ ﬁs customers Eremises causgs %reat difficutties for 5? Test equipment of this sart is vety
expensive, nforms we do nol have enough to do thisTesting f6r all these customers at the one time. in

addition it would tie up a valuable resaurce which is required in other cases where we consider customers
have a legitimate condition which requires monitoring.

8. In addition these machines do not work well at customers premises bacause of power supply conditions;
these power supply conditions can actually cause incorrect readouts.

9. There have been instances with some of the customers at issue, where the customer has interfered with

the machine - eg., switching the machine off, tearing off the printout and sticking it back together with parts
that don't appear to match. :

Iknow 1 have raised many questions, but they are all important, The most critical is what happens with the
results and how can they be used in resolving these cases.

I know your interim reply to John Macmahon addresses some of these, but | am concemed that we will be
locked into something with no way forward.

Rosanne Pittard

R10806

Page 1 .{? 8
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CONFIDENTAL ~ Hoiiiwcoaie  CONFIDENTAL

& PAGE

Malbeurne Office - .
To: {an Row - From: Dantse McBurnie

Cerporats Solicitor ' _
At Telecom Australia Direct line; {03} 288 13831
’ Switch: (03} 288 1234
To fax: 634 88312 From fax: (03) 288 1567
. Dats: 10 September 1333
Phone: 634 3300 Mattar No: 1680521  Pin No: 74
. Page 1 of ‘ Approval: Q_“M 77T K«-M

Tha infocwtion in this Scainile in privileged snd contidentisl, interried mly for the e of the
individuel o wxity sl atewe, If yos aze oot the intesied raeipient, any  disseninaticn,
cpying or use of the infezmition Is strictly prohibited. 1f you fhwve recalved this cowenicstio
in srror, plesss tmedistaly relephons uy (ue will accepC reversm chaxgms) an:
(63) 288 1K1 Pax (03) 288 1567 (Intacpaticnel pirme axies + {61 3)) or Telex AAIN0L
arr] return the origiml facyialle to
Level 43, 101 Collino Straet, Helbearis Vic 3000 Australia

Dear Ian

ICOT" Case Stratayy
Ax_raguestsd ] naw ach_thae isavues psoer which we have p
* to_Telecom’s management of "COT® cases and cusiomsr complal
_ _ toge b In Duwsburys
¥ W) on " ber of “CO casey. If thers are any

sspecty of tha Iagues paper which you would llke us to expand upon or U thero
ire any other issues you would liks us to consider plesse don't hositste to

contact us. _Bolh Frochllls and Duesbyxvy would be hengy to sgsist you should
* L) Tal Age d n t

or_progeatations to Tolucom menagemgnt be reguirsd on smny of the

Jnatiers rrised in the |ssues EF r or with regard tc any other msatiers concwrning
Jpsnsgement of "G oRs4s and cuslonwr compleints. .
Yours sincesrely

EREEHILTS HOLLINGDALE & PAGE

per:
éAa--“d a %“"“"-4.

Denive MoBurmis
gne

copy {o: Dewsuna Wair
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LEQAL PROFESSIONAL PRIVILEGE
C 1 C CIAL C | §

The contents of this document ars privileged and confidential and no part
thereof shall be dissominated, copled or used without the express permigston of
the Telocom Carporate Solicitor.

A.___PROPILE OF A "COT" CASE

Set out below ara soms of the cammon chanciertstlcs atiributed to "COT"

cases. The perticulars 4re drawn from FHP's experience with the follawing
*"COT" cases:

* Golden Messsangers/Gesham Scharer

. Tivoll Thestrs Restaurant/Ann Carms

’ Japaness 3pare Parts/Ann Gillan

» Caps: Rridgewster Hollday Camp/Alan Smith

It should be racognised, however, that this last is nefther dafinitive uor
axhaustive of those characteristics.

. .
1. Single operstors of emsll businesses generally oparating In service

industries. If pertnerships are involved it iy ususlly a husband/wife
parinership.

4

'2._ Quastionably business stabillty or viability regardless of alloged
tolacoawnunications problems.

3. Coawnon  distruet of Talecom’s network parformance and distrust of

Telacom's claims thet natwork performancs accords with “sccaptabie
standerds”, . .

4, Clalms of dissatisfaction by the clsimant as to the handling of the case by
Telecam,

5. Distrust of Telacom's tosting procedures. NOO?SO

g. Numerous faults sileged and claimed to be. supported by dacumentary
avidence collected by the clatmant, .but which do not mateh Telecom's
fauit reporting records. )

_ However, this level of und-r-dlnc iz pot
necensariiy matched with the ability to sccurstely or correctly intarprat
the Informatton obtained.

8. There te usvelly & peluctance to pursue s claim through court eotion.
Apparent or clalmed resasensy belng:

A 599

difficulty of proot '
claim bas « component reteling back to when Telecom’s etetutary
- iemunitiss applied

‘ Tolocom's slza snd sbility . to dofend action proves to be
appressive.
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MEMORANDUM QF ADVICE: PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL - Advice o Legal Professional Privilege ~ r€ CoTs

{1 The cases of NCA v S and Esso, referred 0 above, make clear that a claim
to privilege must expose sufficient facts to justify the claim. A vague Of baid
assertion of the privilege is seen as no claim at all

(i)  The definition of privilege indicates that only communications belween 2
tawyer and a client for the dominant purpose of providing of receiving lege!
advice or for litigation (and communications between & lawyer or client and &

third panty for the dominant purpose of Titigation) will be protecied by
privilege {see Baker v Campbell and Esso's case referred to above).

Tt is difficult 1o ses how a document, ot documents, merely described as “Network Data’
would fall within the definition of & communication between 2 jawyer and client for the
dominant purpose of advice of for litigation, or comm ication between a lawyer or client
and & third party for the dominant purpose of litigation.

‘ There appear to be 39 claims to legnl professional privilege, which are merely listed as LPP
in Attachment 1, being farther detailed in Atfachment 2. Further, there appear 1o be 74
clairas to legal professionat privilege listed in Attachment 2 (it is not clear why there is such
a variation between these WO amounts of claims). A perusal of the file descriptions in

Attachmens 2 indicates not only incomplete and inadequate claims to privilege but also
| claims which appesr to be erroneously made.

For example, it is difficult to see, without further information being supplied, how 3 “‘Chart

- Call analysis with handwritten annotations”, s “Map - Bova Enterprises Call pef

; exchange”, e “Table - Bova 's directory listings” or a "Fax confirmation report” could
be covered by legal professionsal privilege.

(3) made defective or erroneous clalms to priviiege, andfor .
| There is also some evidence of (3) ie. making defective o7 erroneous claims to privilege.

September 1998, Telstra concedes that it has erroneously classified some documents as

For example, in the letter frorn Mr John Armstrong of Telstra to Mr Ross Plowman dated 28
z privileged.

\ {4) knowingly made falss or spurious claims to privilege? :
There is also some potential prima facie evidence of (4) ie. knowingly making false of
spurious claims to privilege. For example, there is 8 potentiei structure set up for the
possible abuse of the doctrine of legal professional privilege in the faxed docurpent entitied
“COT” Case Strategy, marked «Confidential” dated 10 September 1993 from Ms Denise
McBurnie of Freehill Hollingdale and Page. Melboume Office to Mr 1an Row, Corporate
Solicitor, Telecom Australia,

| refer in panticular to section 4 on page 6, which states:

~Of critical importance in the constitution and function of the DMA {Dedlcated
Management Area) I8 tha direclion of tha first reterral of the ciaim By Business Unit
Management. The intial point of referral should wiways be 1o the Corporate
Solicitors Office.  This is in order to bring into operation the potential protection of
togal professional privilege fof documantation and cthes reporting  pOCAAUres. i
mny aiso s gppmpﬂatﬂormcorponto Selicitors Office to continué as the point
of referral and comtrol in order to maintain legel professional priviege {(where
pgnbs_ll_‘bh}. Over information and documantation crested during the handing of the
i cass”

Tiwg. R o g e ks it e proviom v I Do

17 of 21 “tesor, Prof, Suzanae McNicol -- Expert Consullant
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DRAET-IN CONFIDENCE

Consumer will undertake an immediate inspection of all elements of the CAN and

] certify that the service is constructed in a manner that complies with standard

| practice. Any defects/abnormalities will be noted and corrected. Pairs will be "clean”
I between the exchange and the customer's premises with any common paifs cut away.

! Consumer will formaily certify that the inspection has been carried out and record the
} results of their investigation.

| Commercial will test the customer's service and record the test results. This test will
b be repeated at regular intervals (at teast weekly) to ensure stabifity and consistency.

_ Where appropriate. CPE will be tested. On occasions it may be desirabie to instalf
L recording equipment at the customer's premises.

: All technical reports that reiate 1o the customer's service are to be headed "Legat o
- Professional Privilege”, addressed to the Corporate Solicitor and forwarded through
- the dispute manager.

. The only contact with the customer will be by the dispute manager or the Regionat
Manger unless the MD Commercial chooses to become personaily invoived. All
contacts with other individuals will be referred back to the dispute manager,

i The Regional General Manager will ensure that all other elements of Telecom are
advised of the declaration of a Category A dispute. The managers of these other
ciements will ensure that all parts of their organisation are aware of the existence of a
dispute and that staff are advised that they are not 10 comment on the customer's
service. On all occasions only staff with exceptional "intelligence” and who have

been fully briefed on the dispute are to be assigned 10 any dealings with the customer
or related activities.

It is isportant that operational systems (including DCRIS. LEOPARD. Service*Plus}
should be made capable of displaying an appropriate warning mark against the
customer's record indicating that a sensitive customer dispute is in progress and
identifying the dispute manager. Local instructions shouid be issued to advise staff 1o

. refrain from comumenting on service performance issues but 1o reter these 1o the
dispute manager.

Sﬁ R00024
e Y | C
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My Telstra account for my fax line, below, aiso covers the time span during which 1 sent these
faxes. -

lﬂﬂnDateO‘lMarss ] ____Page 4

; STD calls consinued

.= Date

Time

* Place

Number

Min:Sec

Rate $
Telephone Service 03 5526 7288 continued
21 Feb  06:15 pm Melbourne 0398761853 Economy 1317 0.3
21 Feb 06:17 pm Melboume 0398761254 Economy 0:50 0.2
29 Feb  06:393 pm Colac 0352322449 Economy 1:08 0.3
22 Feb 12:12 pm Melboume 0392877099 Day 8:40 2.5
22Feb 12:28 pm Melboume 0395266614 Day 2:34 0.8
%  22Feb  12:32 pm Melbourne 0395266614 Day 07 0.1
22 Feb  12:33 pm Meiboume 0395266616 Day 9:30 2.7
22 Feb  02:41 pm Melboumo: 0398761254 Alternoon 4.05 1.1
. 22 Feb  03:40 pm Warmambool 0355616193 Afternoon 1:36 0.4
%73 22 Feb  04:31pm North Geslon 0352794444 Afternoon 0:55 0.3
22 Feb 08:08 pm Mebourne 0398761264 Economy 1:08 0.3
4. 22 Feb  09:12 pm Warrnambool 0355514038 Economy 114 0.2
24 Fob 07:42 pn Melbourne 0395114336 Economy 17:22 25
24 Feb  08:30 pm Grovedale 0352474045 Economy a:39 0.6
284 24 Feb 08:34 pm Melborne 03955308030 Economy 34:05 36
285  24Feb 019 pm Budernm 07544531589 Economy 14:03 2.
268 24 Feb  09:67 pm Buderim 0764453158 Economy 1:08 0.3
218 25Feb  09:41am Meiboume 0392877099 Day 18:22 5.2
oW 23 Feb  10:00 am Melbourne 0392877001 Day 13 0.7
25 Fob 1141 am Grassmers 0355654227 Day an 0.7
v, 22 25 Feb 1158 am Pont Fairy 0365681057 Day 1:36 0.4
... 298  25Feb  12:25pm Melboume 0392877009 Day 8:58 2.6
- 263 25 Feb  01:07 pm Melboume 0392877029 Aftgmioon 1:05 0.4
‘258 25Feb  03:51 pm Meboumo 0398761254 Afternoon 4:50 1.5
- 259 25 Fed  03:56 pm Melbourne 0398761853 Afternoon 102 0.
- 257 25Feb  03:57 pm Melbourne 0398761254 Afternoon 1:34 0.t
~231 25 Fob  08:48 pm Melbourne 0392877001 Afternoon 0:52 0.
{08 25Feb  07:18pom Meibourne 0398761853 Economy 119 £
198 26 Fed 08:3% an Melbourne 0398751853 Day’ 0:57 0.¢
~ 204 28 Feb  10:48 am Melboums, 0398761254 Day 019 0.%
243 26 Fob _ 10:55 am Metboutne 0392877001 Day 0:47; 0.
‘229 28 Feb  11:05 am Melboume 0392877099 Day 012 2.
~228  26Feb 11:20 am Meboumne 0392877001 Day 187 0.¢
. 287 24 reo D ; 0262711000 Day 0:10 0.
2% 25 Feob  11:46 am Meibourne 0392877099 Day 7:40 2.
197 28Feb 0104 pm Melboumg 0392877099 Afternoon 7:55, 2.
- 198 ‘ 01:37 0392877001 Aftemoon _0:45 - 0.
ey 24 retv 0335 pm Merooume 0392877099 Aftesnoon 0:35 0.
2. 2re 26 Fob  04:01 pm Melbourne 0392877099 Afterncon 2:32 f
212
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH

Cape Bridgewater
Holidsy Camp

Portland 3305

FAX NO: 03 55 267 265

PHONE NO: 03 55 267 267

FAX TO:eMr Johin Pinnock
TIO
Melhourne, Victoria.

DATE: 9399
NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)

If you have received this document in error, please phone us on 03 55 267 267.

Dear Mr Pinnock,

The enclosed copy of a fax and attachments dated 9.3.99, to Senator Ian Campbell, is

forwarded for your information.

As you can see from this one exampie, my fax problems continued for some considerable

time after the completion of my arbitration.

My main concern is not with the phone/fax line to my residence, since I have only
experienced two fax faults since I connected the fax machine to this line. What does
seriously concern me, however, are all the problems I experienced with the fax line prior
to July of 1998, when it was not uncommon to lese faxes on a regular basis, even after my

arbitration had completed.

T certainly hope that Senator Campbell can understand how significantly my business has
been damaged as a result of these matters not being correctly addressed.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith
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SMITH.DOC

H ~ DOES NOT EXIST
. :CuUs - CUSTOMER
SOLUTION = 10/05/94 CSR: ZV333FIELD EMPLOYEE: E767 TONY WATSON
IN BAND TONY WATSON
10/05/984 1 reported this incident in LEROPARD on 055217777
and notified Chris Doody. We were able to duplicate the
incident during testing; 217777 was diverted to 236101 with
: easycall and when 236101 was busy, a call to 217777 would
! Teturn one burst of ring then busy.
11/05/94 Chris Doody called me this morning and said the
incident is caused by AXE104 system limitation, that is the
incident is normal and the customer is aware of that.
11705794 09:25, Mr Alan Smith was notified of the result,
Watsoh........ verremareen Cresraseseens txrrsasense ceveun
SOLUTION = 11/05/94 10:33 2ZV333
Chris Doody iz sending a report on the incident.
TOnNy WatSON. . . it tavercncrsvasscassnrsane sresereraaiaarae .e
DATE START END SYMPT CAUSE ACT'N E'IP
10/05794 13.47 13.48 NF WJ YT E767

L2312 2222 2203 A &) m PmT mb LA E 2 2 S 22 22 d gl ]t

e A e

£6701981 STATUS = CL

- ———— A A2y

ORDER =
CUSTOMER = 259289 TELEPHONE = 055 267267
CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOL. CAMP ALAN SMITH
BLOWHOLE RD
CAPE BDWTR vic 3306
CALLED IN = 04/05/94 14.03
CLOSED = D4/05/94 14.04 .
DESCRIPTION = 27704794 13:30: v:lsit._m' R ..
NARRATIVE = 4705794 13:48 2ZV333

27‘04‘96 13:30 Apointment for Ross Anderson to visit Alan
investigate the report of 267230 possibly holding

up, after the phone was hung up.
:BNU - BUSY NOT IN USE
: - DOES NOT EXIST
tCUS -~ CUSTOMER

SOLUTION = 4/05/84 CSR: ZV333FIELD EMPLOYEE: E767 TONY WATSON -
This fault report was initiated by Peter Gamble. Pater was
doing some testing with Alan Smith and apparently they were
able to hang up Smith‘s phone and while Peter was still
iistening at his phone he could hear Mr Smith talking in his
office. In tact Mr Smith coum:.d to 10 then picked up his

on the 2 /04{94 a.t 13 30 Ross Anderson visitad t:ha pramises
to investigate these claims. Ross called Peter Raphael on
03 5507309 and made 10 test calle, Ross was hanging up then
counting to 10 and picking the phone up again, each test
call wag released { that is line was heard to drop out } at
SOLUTION , S/05/94 9:10 ZV333

wigén 1 mond of Mi? &;. Peter was able to hesar Ross
coun t ne releas

1 spoke to Ross whilst he was on site and we made further
test call ( 18 calls of which 2 were from 267267 ), during
these test calls we cobtained the same result as previous,

téhat ig the line released within 1 second. We also tried the
Yom on an released immediately on

hanging up. We then tested the suspect T260 on 267267 and it

dizplaysd the same symptcom on this different line.Thia T200

is an EXICOM and the other T200 is an ALCATEL, we thought

that this may be a design *fault???* with the EXICOM sc Ross
SOLUTION = S/05/94 9:27 ZV333

tried a new EXICOM from his car and it worked perfectly, l

that is, released the line immediately on )3 . We

decided to leave Lhe new phone and E!% old p% was marked

and tagged, Foss forwarded the phone to FM&D,

I was gpeaking to Nr Smith the next day ( 28/04/9( )} and he

said he has witnesses to prove that his phone used to hold .

up for over 10 seconds. He wants a letter to say nothing
€lse hag been fixed prior to the visir by Roes that could

R3791
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26 February 2003

Mr Alan Smith

Seal Cove Guest House . sohn

RMB 4409 Cape Bridgewater Finnack
PORTLAND 3305 , Ombudsman
Dear Mr Smith

I refer to your letters of 27 January and 3 February 2003.

Each letter raises yet again issues relating to your Arbitration which was concluded almost eight years
ago. As I have said on numerous previous occasions, I do not propose to take any further action on a
matter that was the subject of a final decision by the Arbitrator.

In your letter of 3 February you state that the TIO has a duty to speak to the new owners of Cape
Bridgewater Holiday Camp who, you say, are blaming you for not disclosing to them ongoing
problems with the telephone service. That is a matter between you and the new owners. The TTO will

consider any complaint made by the current owners of the camp, provided it does not seek to canvass
the same matters which you have raised relating to the Arbitration.

Yours sincerely

plainant/191§
“providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolution of complaints.”
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman Ltd ABN 46 057 634 787
Website www.tio.com.au PO Box 276 Telephone  {03) 8600 87
Email  tio@tio.com.au Colling Street West facsimite  {03) 8600 879
National Headquarters Melbourne Tel Freecall 1800 062 058
Level 15/114 William Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Victoria BOOT

Fax Freecall 1800 630 614
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26 August 2004

Mr Darren Lewis

- . Cape Bridgewater Coastal Camp
- RMB 4408
: PORTLAND VIC 3305

. Dear Darren R

Irefer to your correspondence dated 23 J uly 2004 regarding the Cape Bridgewater
- telephone exchange.

I'had the opportunity to discuss your concerns yesterday when I met with Telstra
Countrywide’s new Area General Manager South West Victoria, Mr Grant Wiltshire.

[understand the product you are in

quiring about is known as Telstra’s Duet ~ Phone and
Fax Multipie Number. '

As you are aware, this feature is not yet supported at your-telephone exchange. To date

Telstra hasn’t set a date for upgrading the Cape Bridgewater exchange, however, upgrades
are in continual planning,

I have stressed to Mr Wiltshire my strong support for the upgrading of the Cape
Bridgewater exchange to occur as soon as possible.

. In the meantime, Telstra can advise of possible alternatives for your business by phoning
1800 787 829.

Thank you again for writing. -
- X Kind regards
A\

iéAVID HAWKER
ederal Member for Wannon



Darren Lewis

Cape Bridgewater Coastal Camp
Bridgewater Road

Portland 3305

21* September 2009 -

_To whom it may concern

Due to my ill health and what has happened to me since | purchased the Holiday Camp in
. 2001 {re my telephone complaints) | feel it is important to note what | tbld Alan Smith (who
i lives next door) about what James, a Telstra’s local technician told me concerning my
| ongoing telephone problems. | remember (Blank) being very concerned that there were
~"  telephone problems still being experienced at the Holiday Camp in 2005 / 2006 and that
after Telstra was unable to get their testing equipment to work correctly he advised me he
is keeping a record book of what happened during this period in case he was ever held
accountable.  befieve he was meaning that if there was ever an official enquiry into my
telephone / facsimile problems he would wiltingly provided his diary record. | have not
. disclosed this person’s name here so as to protect his identity.

1 am willing to sign a statutory declaration attesting to what | have stated above including
providing the name of this Telstra technician under confidentiality if this information is
needed in the near future. | have asked Alan Smith to type this information up so that ! can

sign this document in the interim.

Thank you.

Darren Lewis

D-dousr>
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AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNIUATIONS AUTHORITY

93/0807
20 January 1994

Mr A Humrich ' o X
General Manager, Central Region Y LT
Network Operations '
Telecom Australia

Facsimile 657 3529
Dear Mr Humrich, ’
VERIFICATIONTESTS FOROIFFICULT NETWORK FAULT CASES

As discussed latedast yeat:with Mi.J :Gltsham, the following.comments are otfered |
on your grafl sebofveafittation-tesis:tor-public switched telephone services with
recurring sesvicesdiffialties: -

General Comment:

The tests would be applicable 10 a very small percentage of customers, and the )
emphasis should be on going to great lengths to ensure the absance ot any type of )

fault condition rather than on minimising the amount of effort involved for the
carrier.

The purpose.ot sucirtestsswouldieitvensurethata:particularn sarvice has every
possible-fiklihoed:of weskingcarresity;. Priarto a: servicsecamplaint being escalated
to this level, Telecom’s-normaltestingrandimaintenance agtivities would have failed
1o remedy the situation from the customer viewpoint. With this in mind, the
verification testing should eliminate all potential sources of setvice difficulties.
Therefores the-drafi sed ol testssprogmsadiarg:nat-seemiwbe:-sufficiantly rigorous or
extensive:eaougir{és-applicaidoottesestypes: of ‘sarvices:.

in keeping. with this.apmeoach; theauseeof thetarm “Dasirable Qutcome® for test 3
results is inappropriaterand sHouldste:chtangad to "Eisential Outcome” :

Specific Matters for Consideration

L

The customer specific fine tests nominate outcomes for insulation resistance

and foreign battery which-arecconsidered 10 be at the margins of acceptable
pertormance for any customer, much less a customer with a demonstated

history of service difficulties. The essential outcome of these tests must be /
to eliminate poor insulation resistance or foreign battery as potential

sources of sesvice difficulties. Performance less than that expected of new

plant should be thoroughly investigated and the causes removed.

R04321
/ 5 QUEENS ROAD, MELBOURNL, VICTORIA
POSTAIL:

$.0.ROX 7443 ST KILDA RD. MEFBOURNE, VICTORIA. 1004 6 / /
TELEPHONE: (03) R28 T30 FACSIMILE: ((13) 820 3021 .




2

: . Tests of outgoing call functions should also be performed, t}s well as checks
e D of transmission quality. Tests involving the customer's equipment shouldbe -

' cowerd. conducted 1o ensure that there is no fault in that equipment.
: * - The customer specific exchange tests shouid also exariine aspects of the
: local exchange which have the potential to affect the customer. For )
’E) : exampie, o

- processor performance and loading in computer controlied

. exchanges should be checked, and marker, register and other (et il
IO common equipment operation in crossbar exchanges should be J :
AV checked R
-~ . alarm and exchange performance records should be examined for N
g 53":‘ any possible serviceatigeting.conditions R e
_l\' .
A customer originatingmed-terminating:classifications should be I
/L,D / ‘checked - .
. customer spaeﬂiﬁﬁmasﬁssioursyammessudras;mmvomd in Aeee
N RCMs, should:baecbaekhdﬂhbmgpw o PO BE wveo..

. The public network callidelivesriestsarecseenitobnadaquatedn scope, but
the number of cail altempts from each location would need to be .
p crwi 1~ CONSiderably greater 1o produce results with any statistical significance K/
Aot 17 (hundreds rather than tens). Calling pefiods must include sigpificant periods
. of ime when the cusiomee would.exppethighrratiicivokimess. The.essential ‘
g outcomes must.bmmuahmggmthannhaémxmsﬁgggﬁddnm draft 3§
54 a e Sample mmmmmqqamubwmmmargm \@

/) performance for the:raffitdypadnuoived
' QAR ARt . I
*  Wheretest results do not meet the essential outcome, remedial action ,
N should be taken and the relevant tests Tepeated 10 confirm'corect network . /-
aasiad operation, | ’ | -

1 trust the above commanls:pmidewgu;withrwﬁ'&!swimoﬁhﬁahwould
-represent a firm basis for funhaﬁdevelopmeanoﬁthaweﬂfmﬁmpmm.

Yours sincerely

‘ g%://,;//ﬁ,?’:, ey

Citt Mathieson S
Specialist Advisor Manager e
Networks International Standards Section

/ | | ) R0432: 6//




MAR 17 '9S  11:3S THE SENATE 262775734 P.2

et AT
AUSTRALIAN SENATE
LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL
REFERENCES COMMITTEE
LEGISLATION COMMITTEE
17 March 1995 PARLAMENT HOUSE
CANBERRA ACT 2600
Tel: {06) 277 3560
Fax: (06) 277 $794
Mr Grabam Schorir
The Casualties of Telecom
PO Bax 313
North Mebourne 3051

FAX: (03) 287 7001

Dear Mt Schorir
Telecommunicatiops (Interception) Amendment Bill 1994

Thank you for agreeing to participate in the Committee's hearing on 21 March in
Canbesra.

I attach a draft copy of the program for the evening which sets out the time and venue
for the hearing and 3 rough schedule for when you are to appear and with whom,

The Commitice members who will be attending on the day will be Senators Cooney
{Chair), Spindler (Deputy Chair), Eltison, Evans, Vanstone, McKiernan and O'Chee.

The hearings are conducted with minirmurm formality. Witnesses are usually grouped in
blocs although we suggest that you be availabie at the commencement of the hearing.
You may wish to give some consideration to makiuy u bric( stzicment, 10 - 15 minutes,
otherwise we hope to conduct the hearing as a 'round table’ and you will be given an
_memmemwtheomerﬁmmdmrqmsﬁom&omthe

ttee. .

We further cnclose some information on giving evidence before Serate Committecs

If any of these arrangements pose any difficulties please contact the writer on (06) 277
3563.

Y "?6‘ lllr 3,

6/2




Tuesday, 24 June 1997 SENATE--Legisiation

forms?

MrBenjamin——Hekeepsmisingissmsthathcraisedinﬂ:earbiﬁaﬁonmdhc
- does write to many people making that complaint. The complaints that he makes, from
memory, would have been raised before the arbitravor. He certainly brought them to the
attention of the TIO. We do not accept the complaints as valid, but the opportunity is there
for people to whomn he writes to take the issue up, if they believe that is warranted.

Senator CARR—In térms of the cases omstanding, do you still uwpeop?ethc
way that Mr Smith appears to have been treated? Mr Smith claims that, amongst i
documents returned to him after an FOI request, 8 discovery was a newspaper clipping
mporﬁnguponpmsemﬁonhnhsbcalmgim’smunagainsthimfmaswﬂtljust
wonder what relevance that bas. 1 am sure you would be familiar with the documentation
that he has distributed far and wide. He makes the claim that & newspaper clipping relating
to events in the Portland magistrate’s court was part of your files on him.

Mr Armstrong—] am not aware of the document that you have there. I have not
geen that document. 1 am not aware of any such article being any part of our files.

Senator CARR—I draw it to your attention. Yes, that is fine. I will give you a
photocopy of that.

. Senator SCHACHT—It does seem odd if someone is collecting files. That is a A
. mattenhathasnothingtodowithhistelecommmﬁcaﬁonsbusiness.ltsecmsthalwmeone
‘ thinksthisisauseﬁllthingtokeepinaﬁletlmtmaybeatsomestagecanbeusedagainst
“ him. If it is true, T do not know why you would be collecting that information.

'Mr Benjamin—I know of no-one who is collecting that information.

Semator CARR—Mr Ward, we have becn through this before in regard to the £
intelligence networks that Teistra has established. Do you use your internal intelligence
networks in these CoT cases?

Mr Ward—I think the issue that we were talking about at the estimates committee
was in relation to market intelligence around the market and general competition forces, et
cetera, not in relation to any such act.

Senator CARR—Would you not use them in regard to your customers? ¥

Mr Ward—Certainly pot. Senator, can I just saymatthcprmﬂmhaémsolved
11 out of the 16 was— )

Senator SCHACHT—Eleven out of the 167

ENVIRONMENT, RECREATION, COMMUNICATIONS AND THE ARTS
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Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road
Cape Bridgewater
~ Portland 3305
Phone/Fax: 03 55267170
10" March 2006
Ms Liz Forman
Acting General Manager
Department of Communications, IT and the Arts,
GPQ Box 2154
Canberra 2061
Dear Ms Forman,

Thank you for your letter of 8™ March 2006 regarding the DCITA Assessment process. | have
now been informed by phone, by Mr David Lever of DCITA, that I have until next Friday, 17%
March, to submit any further documents. I have also been advised this assessment process is not
the Independent Assessment process agreed to by Senator Barnaby Joyce, in his discussion with
the Hon Senator Helen Coonan in September 2005.

Although you have stated in your letter that “... the assessment process will not extend to an
examination of whether the law was broken by Telstra ... " 1 have been advised that it is
mandatory, under Commonwealth law, for DCITA and/or the Minister to notify the Attorney
General of any unlawful activities they may uncover during official departmental investigations.

Since DCITA uncovered unlawful acts as a result of material 1 supplied in response to a DCITA
request, and these unjawful acts relate directly to Telstra which, at the time of offences, was fully
Government owned, and the Commonwealth Ombudsman’s records confirm that my arbitration
was endorsed by the Government of the day, DCITA now has a duty, under Commonwealth Law,
to notify the Federal Attorney General of these offences. As you would be aware, there is no
Statute of Limitations in relation to this type of crime against an Australian citizen and these
particular crimes were first brought to the attention of the T1O nine years ago.

Please notify me as soon as possible regarding whether the Minister will now provide the
Attorney General with the evidence of the crimes that were committed by Telstra, during my
arbitration — crimes that have now been uncovered by DCITA during the assessment of the
documents I submitted wi{h my initial response to DCITA’s request.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith

Copy to Senator Barnaby Joyce, Senator Jor the Nationals Queensland
The Hon David Hawker, Speaker in the House of Representatives

6/
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Senator Helep Coonany  xier
Minister for Commumipaticiis, T #hd the Arts
@ o ?"i'-;h wrhed L.y

Parfiament House R RECETVED ON
Canberra 2600 'II f‘lr -..:'?mli:t"'s . ’ j -
o L : I SR e TR G 115 APR 2008
/~  Dear Senator Coonan, b+ Midussses s | INPLS.
' . ENDENT AS N ) .

Ihave been advised that the DCTTA independent assessment report on the COT and similar claims against
Teistra is due to be handed to you this coming Friday and | believe ] am one of the COT claimants under
consideration in this raport, ' .

I regard to my cusrent claim, Mr Levey of DCITA had notified me that, if DCITA found ] had proved
that Telstva had carried oixt any unlawful acts during my arbitration, then the evidence would be provided
10 the relevat authority. Then, in & later teiephone conversation with Mr Lever, T .was toid be had not
found any evidence in my claim to show that Telstra had perverted the course of Justice. 1 then wrote'a
Mr Lever on 17" April 2006, and copied the letter on to you, the Hon Peter Costello, the Hon David -

- Hewker and Senator Bamaby Joyce. That letter provided Mr Lever-witk clsar directions to material -
aiready lodged xnd accepted by DCITA as part of my current claim — that proved Telstra’s perversion of
the course of justice during my arbitration. His apparent failre to see evidence put before him miges
serious concems regarding My Lever’s final report to you, particularly if Telstra’s proved uplawful -
distartion of the facts during my arbitration is not included anywhere in that report.

1 Mr Lever and the pane] assessing my claim insist they have not found any reference to thess matters in
my claim, then | ask for my democratio right to supply your office with a separate legal opinion regarding
Telstre’s perversion of the course of justice during my arbitration (which was administered under ths =~
Victorian Arbitration Act 1987). T have beap advised that some of the legal 1ssues included in my claim
require Mir Lever to provide a Jegal opinion from a lawyer representing DCITA to support his opinion. |
have ajso besn advised that | should bs permitted to submit my own lepal opinion if these matters sre
omitted from the DCITA report, | - |

Tlook forward to a response rega Ging aese matters, and the outcome of the DCITA repuft._

- Cogies to: ' _ '
Tre Hon David Hewker, Spzaker in the House of Representatives, Parliament House, Canberra, 2600
Senatar Barnaby Joyee, The Nationals Senator for Queensiand, St George, QLD 4487 _
Mr Deevid Lever, Manager, Corsumer Section; DCITA, GPQ Box. 2154, Canberra, 2601 6 / 5’-




Seal Cove Guest House, 1703 Bridgewater Road
Cape Bridgewater, Portland 3305
Phone/Fax: 03 55267 170

17* July 2006
Senator Helen Coonan

Minister for Communications, IT and the Arts
Parliament House
Canberra 2600

* Dear Senator Coonan,

In my most recent correspondence to you I attached a letter dated 13% July 2006, to the Hon David

. Hawker, Speaker in the House of Representatives, includes a Telstra document c?nﬁrming that Telstra

- voice monitored the original four COT claimants, Garms, Gillan, Schorer and me, between June and
December 1994, during our respective arbitrations. The attached letter here to the Hon David Hawker —
dated 17* July 2006 - includes an FOI document, no. A101148, which confirms that Telstra produced
nine separate tape recordings of the COT claimants’ telephone conversations.

I will not attempt to include alf of the pumerous other alarming incidents that have occurred in refation to
my battle with Telstra, but you may be interested to know that when the Victoria Police Major Fraud
Group were investigating my complaints between 1999 and 2001, I sent a number of faxes to the Police
Barrister, Neil Jepson where on at least two occasions they did not reach his office even though Telstra
included them on my subsequent bill, and my fax journal print-out shows that they were sent successfully.

During 2 Senate hearing in March 1995, 1 was called to provide evidence of the way my private and
business information had been recorded by Telstra on their documents, without my knowledge or consent.
[ was easily able to supply proof of numerous occasions between 1992 and during my arbitration of
1994/95, when Telstra had acquired information they could only have known by listening to my phone
calls or intercepting my faxes. Documented evidence now included in my current submission to the
DCITA independent assessment confirms that other faxes sent from my office between 1994 and 2002
were still being intercepted by unknown parties, before they arrived at their intended destination.

In my fetter dated 17* July, to the Hon David Hawker (attached), 1 asked him to officially request that you
personally seek, from Telstra, all the voice monitoring information relating to COT claimants Garms,
Schorer and me, that Telstra holds in their archives, so you can then pass that information on to me as part
of the DCITA investigation into my unresolved Telstra issues that are currently before your office. |
believe you will find it most disturbing to learn that not only did Telstra admit to the Australian Federal
Police that they had intercepted COT claimants’ phone calls over an extended period, they also
mischievously informed the AFP that they had ceased this unlawful conduct when they were still voice
monitoring our telephone cails both during the AFP official inquiry into this illegal conduct and also

during our respective legal arbitrations, all of which were officially endorsed by the then-Federa! Labor
Government.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith :
Copies to: The Hon David Hawker, Speaker in the House of Representatives
Senator Barnaby Joyce, Nationals Senator for Queensiand
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SENATOR THE HoN HELEN CoonaN

Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts
Deputy Leader of the Government in the Senate

. . i J
The Hon David Hawker Mp
Speaker of the House of Representatives |
Member for Wannon P 0.3 NOV 2006
190 Gray Street i
ON VIC«s300
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oice monitoring allegations

Thank you for your representation of 17 August 2006 on behalf of Mr Alan Smith |
regarding Mr Smith’s allegations that Telstra monitored his phone calls and emails |
during an arbitration process with Telstra,

The interception of emails and monitoring of phone calls is an offence under the
Telecommunications (Interception and Access) Act 1979. This Act, which falls
within the portfolio responsibility of the Attorney-General, has two key purposes.
Its primary object is to protect the privacy of individuals who use the Australian
telecommunications system by making it an offence to intercept communications

If Mr Smith has evidence that Telstra has unlawfully intercepted his electronic
transmissions, then he should report this to the Australian Federal Police (AFP).

The police have the power to investigate alleged crimes such as the unjawful
interception of telephone calls.

Mr Smith’s dispute is a commercial matter between him and Telstra. The .

Government is not a party to the dispute and it would be inappropriate for it to
intervene or to seek to influence any party involved. Nor is it the Government’s =
role to adjudicate individual disputes. The Government has no power or authority 6 / 6 /7

Parliament Houge Canberra ACT 2600 Telenhoné: (ODVA2TT 4R ®
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to make judgements about the meri
consider pursuing his dispute thro
State Office of Fair Trading, the Australian

Commission, the Australian Com

I trust this information is of assistance
Thank you for bringing this matter to

Yours sincegely

HELEN COONAN

ts of individual cases. Mr Smith should

ugh the dispute resolution bodies, including his
Competition and Consumer

munications and Media Authority and the courts.

in responding to Mr Smith’s concerns,
my attention, -

576 R




SENATOR THE HoN HELEN COONAN

Minister for Corﬁmunications, Information Technology and the Arts
Deputy Leader of the Government in the Senate‘

Mr Alan Smith
Seal Cove Guest House 17 MAY 07
1703 Bridgewater Road

CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3305

Dear Mr Smith
Outcome of representations to Telstra

On 6 September 2006 I met with Senator Barnaby Joyce and a group of current
and former Telstra customers (the Casualties of Telstra (COTs)) and former
contractors of Telstra regarding ongoing disputes with the company. At that
meeting I made a commitment that I would make a final representation to Telstra
regarding your unresolved complaints

I have now made both formal and informal representations to Telstra on behalf of
the CoTs. However, Telstra’s position remains that this is a matter that is most
appropriately dealt with through a Court process. Telstra is not prepared to
undertake an alternate means of pursuing this matter.

I also appreciate the depth of feeling regarding the matter and suggest you
consider whether any court proceedings may be your ultimate option.

Yours sincerely

a———Q
HELEN COONAN

6163

Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone: (02) 6277 7430 Facsimile: (02) 6273 4154 www.minister.dcita.cov. an




Department of Broadband,
Communications and the Digital Economy

Mr Alan Smith

Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road
Cape Bridgewater
PORTLAND VIC 3305

I understand Mr Lever (Manager,

Consumer Section) advised you in his letter of
17 March 2006 that:

“If the material you have provided to the Department as part of the independent
assessment process indicates that Telstra or its employees have committed criminal

offences in connection with your arbitration, we will refer the matter to the relevant
authority.”

refer the matter to the AFP or other refevant authority.
= ——

GPO Box 2154 Canberra ACT 2601 Australia « telsphone 02 6271 1000 « facsimile 02 6271 1901
* email department.mail @dbode.gov.au + website hittp:/fwww .dbcde.gov.au




Yours sincerely

/ I N NPT AN
Sue Mclntosh

Acting Assistant Secretary
Consumer Policy and Post

2 fv‘f] u?oc;cr'
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Friday, 26 Septemober 1997 SENATE~Legislarion " ERC&A 109

MrArmstmng—Yes.mcbasisuponwhichitwasputmattberepottwas
. fabd was an 8 of da ulm&wimwosmoftesdn&msgm'z
backaooupleofyears.lbe!iweﬂntclaimntsraisedthcmattawiththeﬂo.Telsu-a..
| wenmncucmdamdnisedmaashofdmwnhiaAslmcan.Bcucmda .
' provided a letter sayin that there was an eror in the

|

|

|

: Senator SCHACHT—Can you please provide us with a copy of that letter from
| Bell Canada? :

|

|

|

MrArmstrong—-Idonothaveitwithme. ' ¢
Senator SCHACHT—Can you get it for us?

_g/lr Armstrong—Yes.

| vz
| Senafor SCHACHT-—Iwillaﬂm question on notice. As to the oomplaints'to
Telstra from the CoT cases—Mr Benjamin, you may think that you have drawn the short
suawinTelsm.beuuscyouhmbeeadsignatedmhandlgtheConesmdso on.

_ Are you also a member of the TIO board?
MrManﬁn—IamamcmbuoftheﬂOcouuciL
: Senator SCHACHT—Were any CoT complaints or issues discussed at the council
! while you were present? ‘ .

M= Benjamin—There arc regular reports from the TIO on the progress of the CoT

’ A R /
Senator SCHACHT—Did the council make any decisions about CoT cases or ¢
express any opinion? - S

MrBenjnmin—-ImigbtbeassistedbyMrPinnock.
Mr Pinnock—Yes.

Senator SCHACHT-—Did it? Mr Benjamin, did you declare your tential conflict
given that as a Telstra employee you were dealing With

of interest at the council
cases?
MrBeninmin—MyinwlmenthoTenéﬁ.Ibeﬁeve.wasmownwtheﬁO

Senator SCHACHT-—No, did you declare your interest?

ENVIRONMENT, RECREATION, COMMUNICATIONS AND THE ARTS é
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ERC&A 110 SENATE—Legislation Friday, 26 September 1997 -

Mr Benjamin—There was no formal declaration, but my involvement was known
to the other members of the council.

Senator SCHACHT—You did not put it on the record at the council mecting that
you were dealing specifically with CoT cases and trying to beat them down in their
' ComplAImG, Of feduce (heir Postuom; 15 that Comect?
¥

MrBeqiamin—‘tdidnutmakeafomaldeclamﬁontotheﬂp_.‘

Senator SCHACHT-—I have to say that I think that is poor, Mr Pinnock, in the ‘/
future you ought to get the process Hﬁt. Wpﬁmm% 1ions on the Tecord—

* in the minutes-—and then withdraw from ﬂie discussion.

Mr Pinnock—You are making certain assumptions, Senator.
Senator SCHACHT—Mr Benjamin—

MrPkmbck—-Senator.youdimctedym’oownentqome.lwmﬂdﬁhetoansm
it.Fuslly,nodiscussionsmheldwiﬂﬁnthc'l‘lOoouncilatanymeetingthathcntto
ngl_jmehmombudsman.My'moonec&onismallhavebecnwcvcry meeting of
mundlba:.onaAsmmyissuerdaﬁugwanyinﬂiﬁduaICoT—thgissuesthatqm
discussed in my status reports to council were simply where each claim was at 3 pacticufar
point in time and how muchﬁmelﬂw in relation to thosc matters. The only
discussions that were ever held in council with the TIO whea was;ament—-andaslsay.
I was present on all but one occasion—were discussions as to the amount of time that I
was spending as the administrator of the process as opposed to my other work as

* ombudsman. Mr Benjamin is correct. In my presence—and I do not know what happened
before I became ombudsman-—there was no formal declaration. Every member of the
council knows, and knew, that Mr Benjamin was involved in the CoT process. For that
very reason there was never any discussion as to any of the details of any of the claims,
Telstra's attitudes to them, the claimant’s attitudes, pranymanetsthatwercdiscussed
with me in my role as administrator.

‘Senator SCHACHT—Mr Pinnock, you said that you gave the siatus report to the
council on the various cases being dealt with. Without belabouring the point, it seems to
me that Mr Benjamin’s involvement- and he was dealing specifically on behalf of Telstra
board, There has been 5o much heat abobt these 1sues. These are the sorts of things that
leadwapempdonﬂntthmmi@wenbeanadmtagggnm.nhnssmoneon .
the council who is dealingwithth&séeomplaintsonbehalfof’l‘elstmmdwhouﬁght
inadvestently have inside information into what the process is. That is why I think it is
more important. The council ought to have a look at that and obtain legal advice about
what is appropriate in relation to the on Of & confiict of Interest or association.

This is something tha you have to get cleared up and absolutely right.
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CUSTOMER AFFAIRS P.1r1
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e AA_ﬁe,eﬁgm_l '

2}0 . Commancial & Congumar

Cuslomer Aftairs
Locked Bag 4980
Neboume Vie 0100

| {2 Jenuary, 1984 Tleghone (83) 6327700

d . . - Facsimde (03) 632 3241

i Mr John MacMahon

! General Manager, Consumer Affairs

: AUSTEL )

PO Box 7443 St Kiida Road

MELBOURNE VIC 3004

|
| . DearMrMacMahon,

- { refer to your letter of 31 December 1893 regarding COT cases. | have alraady responded to
. paragraphs two to five of that lelter. This latier deais solely with the status of Talacom's response to
the C&1 and Belt Canada reports.

[ Mmuﬂmwmmmdhmemmmmwm'ywmm.m
\dowmmmberelmodumgh the TIO at the appropriate stage of the arbitration process.

: ulswvbwmmeappmpﬂamﬁmbrnmisamﬂﬂamlsappanandﬁe
. pmoedmlmbsfaﬂmubﬁsﬁonpmhmmwwmipames. .

However, as indicated in our agreement, this decision wilt be taken in consultation with the TIO.

i ‘Yours sincerely,

. > . )
/,.5 Z\_ \.é-:sz gé,‘ ,Z .

GROUP GENERAL MANAGER - CUSTOMER AFFAIRS
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Dear My Moore
‘Qmumwmw /ﬁ
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2. ?n‘ﬂcumblt nmnmmwbymmmm«:mm:m
alecommuaications

contracts ir Quesasiand and Westom Austrafia snd for the Fadersl Governmant, -

3. ndumwmmmmmhipmmmmmm
::cmm;l amﬂdmmhv?chnudmmmm

. Mmdm?ﬂbwmmm Pacific Star MahiTa. k\
Mﬁaschimmmstmsmm

Pacific Star Mabile was 2 significant resolicr of Toleea MobileNet prodacz, but
dummwmumnm

*  Pasifie Stur Conmuuomrions wasin competition with Telmre, i
. Pasific Stou Dan Sarvices (*Pasific Star) was the satiy which
Telecomntunications, f

PFunther then mlﬁmmmwﬁm'ummunummbm
Tda!nlm!?lﬁiﬂam.

Why‘uwofmmmuhwmhumm Wia legal practice 1o Blake.
. -Dawon, Waldron, Solicktors, 1 am zware thae thet fiem is currently acting for Telstrg in y
relstion 9 & swuber of sty Arangenents sre being made 1o discuss with Slake, "
RRS Davson, Waidran any. possibie conflions of intarast. ;

ey :muwmuuw«mmmmzomwnm. i ' -
- mwmmunowammuwm 16 October -
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Committes on this matter.
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Yes, from tase to time [ recaived complaints from foundamion COT membony,

8 range of imatters, including alleged noe-somplisicn with Uis feles 6f e Fant Track -

Abitration Procadures by Telstra aadior the Arbitrasor and/or the Technical aod :

Accounting Reseuruc Unit, MﬁWWM#MMM&M&] -

g.ommm&maumammmmm -

Ploase Mo whather the Comenities requires the undertaking

sud its selevanee to the Cocamittes’s tnguiry. e of thla work .

10. quﬁwunmwmco?m&!wiha of Tolstra's Prodorrad Rojss ,«

MWu.Amyufthhmmmwﬁ:wmau:afw v
ﬁmulmly.udlb’mehuﬁdaﬂmmmuuuth
relovant to their arbitretion, Ae{ﬂ&wﬁrbmwﬂumm

Yours sigeercly
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BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS
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24 January 1994

Dr G Hughes

Hunt & Hunt

Solicitorse

21lst floor BY COURIER
459 Collins Street

MELBOURNE 3000

Dear Gordon

COT matters

Following our meeting on Thursday last, I now enclose revised
Procedure for your consideration.

I make the following comments upon its:-
. 1. The underlying aim of the Procedure is for it to be workable
and fair to both parties as well as being generally in

accordance with the "Past Track" agreements previously entered
into.

2. We discussed whether or not the Procedure should come within
the ambit of the Victorian Commercial Arbitration Act 1984. We
decided that it should. Relevant considerations were that under
the Commercial Arbitration Act:

. you are entitled to administer oaths and affirmations
(819 (2});

. subpoenaes can be issued to compel the production of
documents (S17);

. if a party or witness fails to comply with your
directions, application can be made to the Supreme Court

(S18). 622
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Further considerations are:

some of the procedures adopted are somewhat novel in the
arbitration context e.g. the use to be made of the

Resource Unit. However, arbitration procedures are meant
to be flexible and, provided the parties agree, as they

will have by signing the Request for Arbitration, this
does not concern me;

under Section 38 of the Commercial Arbitration Act, with
the leave of the Court, there is the right to appeal on a
question of law arising out of an award. This right of
appeal can be excluded under Section 40 by having the
parties enter into an "exclusion agreement”. Such an
exclusion agreement can only be entered into after the
arbitration proceedings have “commenced* {Section 40

. (6)). Pursuant to Section 3 (5) the arbitration is deemed
to have "commenced” once the Request for Arbitration has
been signed by both parties. The possibility of having an
exclusion agreement could be discussed at your initial
meeting with the parties;

. it is provided in Clause 6 that legal representation is
to be at your discretion. This is in line with Clause 2
(e) of the "Fast Track" agreement. Section 20 however
states the circumstances in which an arbitrator is
required to grant legal representation. This regime
cannot be amended by the agreement of the parties. In
practice, the issue of legal representation will only
arise if you require oral submissions and even then there
is to be no cross-examination. I would not anticipate the
issue of legal representation being of great moment.

On balance, it was decided that it would be preferable to have
. the Procedure operating under the Commercial Arbitration Act,

3. You will note that I have amended the Procedure 80 that it is
clear that you are conducting four separate arbitrations and
will hand down four separate awards although you may combine
some aspects of the four hearings. I have also provided that
all four claimants must agree to the Procedure before there is
a binding arbitration agreement with respect to any of them. 1
would be interested in your thoughts upon this.

4. As you would be aware, Section 14 of the Commercial Arbitration
Act allows you, subject to the Act and to the Procedure, to
conduct the proceedings in such manner as you see fit. This
gives you a high degree of flexibility. However otherwise, the

Procedure must be conducted in accordance with the rules of
natural justice.

5. 1 will be interested in your thoughts on Clause 8 which relates
to the Resource Unit. I thought it best to define the Resource
Unit in fairly general terms. :Z
6. In paragraph 1 on page 8, you will note that I have provid

for any loss suffered by Telecom as a result of breach of the
confidentiality provisions to be determined by arbitration in
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accordance with Section 22 (2) i.e. not according to law but by
reference to considerations of general justice and fairness.
Following our discussion, I thought this might be a workable
manner of dealing with this difficult situation.

7. Once you are happy with the suggested Procedure, I suggest you
convene a preliminary conference with the parties to discuss
the Procedure and also to discuss the possibility of exclusion

| agreements. At this conference you could also inform the

; parties that you will be informing AUSTEL in accordance with

Clause 2 (h) of the "Fast Track" Agreement.

i
1
1

I look forward to discussing the suggested Procedure with you after
you have considered it.

E. J. SHELTOR

enclosure

622
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Bear Gordon :

COT Natters

- .
!

I am enclosing two copies of the *Fast Track® Arbitration Procodu?a]
one providing for a right of appeal and one providing for no appeal.

With respect to a confidentiality undertaking to be executed bK all

. persons grivg to the proceedings, I think it best to darrange this

) separately outside the agreement with the parties concerned. The -
Procedure only binds the parties to the agresment so there is little
point in referring in the agraement to confidentiality requiremente
to ba lmposed upon those not a party to the agreement; ;

I would like to discuss with you some of the amsndmunzl 1 have midn
and suggest we meet on Nonday some time for thie purpase.

ﬂa; kind regards, A/ _

r. J. SHELTON ; :
i .
. & -
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1 am more

| expect this action 10 be finalised by tomorrow midday.
Steve Blsck
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Yo David Krasnoetein From Simon Chalmes ‘
FacoimBe 42358 .
Company Telecom
Location biad

Dule 22 March 1994
Dstts.  Steve Black

Fast Track Arbitration Procedure
Dear David
I enclose mioutes of our meeting with the TIO and the arbitrator eaclier today,

Simon Chalmers

. ' %%/\M Qelecon.

Curamorcint & Corsmame
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' WG TO DISCUSS FAST TRACK RULES OF ARBITRATION )L
Dute: 22 Mixrch 1994
Attendecs: Steve Biack, David Krasnostein, Simon Chalmers

Peter Bartlett, Gordon Bughes, Warwick Smith, Jenny Herrright??

Mr Bastiett stated that he ngrwdwiththemajoﬁiyof!hednngsinhkcom‘smmded
rales, however he did not agree with the Provisions set ot below.

1. Coanfidentiality

MrBuﬂaumtheﬂwughnhcwnﬁdmﬁn&y-Mianmhmdﬁ
Tules were not consistent with the Fast Track Sestiement Proposal. He stated that

Mr Archibald QC's advice was that the clanse proposed by Telecom was *not
inmusinuuwiﬂaﬁthmeckSmhmaanpmd',whichisdiﬂemtwthem
being consistent with the Fast Track Settiement Proposal.

A DrHughmlywmmmmdmﬂ;eeﬂfea&uthedt&‘mbetmthe
i confidestiality clausea in Tdemm'ummdadmiesanerBarﬂcu'aeaﬂiumpused

Mwﬂhmofﬁedﬁmﬂ,mdgiw&c&m@mlmgupwmngm
the mrbitration process, the confidentiality provisions set out in Telecom's amended
rules were justified.

MrSmiﬂ:mdthathnﬂmudui‘twfaitm inchude wider conlidentiality clauses in
the rules than those expresaly sct out in the Fast Track Settleanent Propoial. He stated
&mthemtﬁidenﬁaﬁtyclamesin}drBarﬂen’s earlier proposed rulcs appeared fair.

2. Establishing 3 Cansal Link

Dr Hughes stated hix view that the inclusion ofthmwmﬂawmldmtmak:c’ajotof
diffarmoe’toﬁlcwttx:mcofﬂmarbilmion. He said that in giving effect 1o the
words "o reasonable grounds® in this context, he would apply normal mles of law as
that was the proper basis for his deciaionbeingonmmmblesmumh.

words ‘mmnablegrwnds‘minsmed n the phrage *will make a findimp ag wo
the causal fink®, HeukedTelecomtahavcmgudmtheaswmmgivenby

060137

625
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on "reasonsble grounds”.
3 Punitive Damages

Mr Bartiett stated that in his view puuitive damages would not be recoverabie mder
his earlier proposed rules. .
Drﬂ@udﬁmtuprmlymapmiﬁmmmhmwhm it was raised,
howwarhedidsubseqmﬂyuyﬂmmafthechmgmwtmtianm‘s

mdedmlesotherﬁmﬂnmm&dmnﬁdumﬁuwm,wmldm&e'ajm
of differcnce’ 10 the outcome of the arbitration. . '

Mr Smith staied that in his ﬁw?dmwm&&dvumgdbymgm
erbitration without Telecom's new clause 10,3, He also subsequently commented

mmﬂyﬁdemmmmﬂbmmﬁvmbyDrﬂughau
to bow he viewed the effect of the amendments,

. 6 Exclusion of Liability far Arbitrator's Advisers
pay

mmmdmm“mhmMTdmdidMappwmreEwdbw
| his firm an exclusion from liability ‘

Mr Smith stated thmhcthoughtitwaamsonablefoﬂhendvismtoinmrmmc

lisbility, and that the y matter left o be negotiated on this issue was the quantum
of the Yability caps, . _

\

mﬁwubimwhewwldmkeadmﬁmﬂiouinm&nbmww —
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(a2) thNWsnﬁmﬂw.w,mhm

dexmonsiraied Joss oa the part oif the Claunaot the Arbitrazor will:
1t} give effact tn vy ' of sannosy Hmintions op Teleco

Ausralin's legil Labiity . and any Hmitmions o3 Telecom

Acsralin's Hability f e Castemer o8 deveemined by Ausial

Pursuant 1o section 123i0f the Teleoommunications Act 199) which

Usmiiations may spply fu respoct of soms pecind or porieds of time

covered by te Qlui clsims and for st raason In aking the

findings the Arbitrator ill:

{A)  dewrmine for tme oovarsd by e elaim, te perfod or

h periods foc Telscom Austrelia is oot sriody lisble o

~ bas po obll o pay ind (39 period ar petiods for which

it is ablo und tuas s obligation 1 pay;

or Rae 2e  pay, Telecom Ausralla shouid
bavisg remad iro all the circumstancss slevant @ the ,
or pariods apd. if so0, what mmount,
L () oo off agalon: any emcunts Soond by the Adblator so be atoarwise
. m”rﬂm huumu"“ ane m”‘
tobaies grasted to, orfservioss carried out fur the Claimant by
Telocom Ausralin 1o ‘

. o - (.bb) In ralstion 1 21y assessroeat umm.&m' it :

@ Wmhwmmhmwnmwum
P _ Wmﬁ:MMwmﬁ“g
wplicabls. any sworn, or Afirmed oml svideucs poesceacd T the
~ Achitraioe by the parties w the arbitration; _
) 'wm.méwmumhmm
Wﬂﬂﬁdmhhnndﬂmuummu
problesns with the wispbooe servics sd, w sppropeiam,
oy mabs infarences besod tpos ek evidence ag is
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presenied by the Claimants aed by Telscom Avatrafis (o, unless

the Arbimator s able to conclude os reasonsble groynds that
Tmmﬁhl&dmmmmmbuuhl

 olaim agalast T Teleoum)

)  npply omemal acconming sundards ae applicabls ar the
time of e claimed and the rules of cvidence mlsting W
casarion and Rt 0f 1oss. ‘

(0 The swerd mads by the Arkiustor mhall be eompexsanry only aad nor of a
panitive oanes. o

() mwmﬂmmbnnmlinm;mWnth
Arbitator’s awerd,

() The purdes shall sot commens publicly on te  oomduet of the ashirrarion
procecdiugs at any thae et tha ¢ etk of the arbitratiog. The Athivwer
sball suspend, dismits or ockazwise 1 deal with the ubitration proceedingy
in the event thas the Claimant cop this ruls

()  Sebject v Clause 9(p), inforusion relevant to the arbitration
ineludlag the Claim angd Defooce penty ("Cogfidsstial Information”) shall
not be dlaciosed by any pany to acbitration. The Asbimator shall suspesd,
dismles or etherwiss miuss sn doal h the arbitrasion prossadinga ln the weent

. | mwmmwm

@ - Thefollowing is not Confidential for the purpases of clmme 9(0):

() infermerion which ot the Un of dsclosurs to & party 1o arbitration is in
the public domala, S
)  inforruarion which, afier 1o & puty 10 the arbication, bocarnes

pat of the peblle damaig atidretes than as 8 tesalt of the wrooghul act of
the party (o wham the {afocmation was disclossd.
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() Telecom commmits ia advancse fo ; say recoumandation
b
' azbitrator pursuans to clsose M) b e
(6} Sucbjess to canse 9(Q) aoxd unlesy otherwise in e Arblrator's sward o
: mn?uuunﬁm!uum.wm wesks of dipaish 1o the paras of the
Arhilmor's awad. payment sball bs of sy monies directed by the sward 1o
be pald. Suck psymens chall be by tho party liskls direst 16 e parry
stritled, and 0ot through ths I the Acbigsior datactins in tespect
duaum:dmnmhummmmuw&rmt
Telacarn agrees zot 1o rocover the diffsrenes. .
() U cither party bas e otigical o docurassts 1y support of izs sase 1o the
~ Administrator that paty may withia waaks of publication of tse award raquest
e 4 e o L L b i 7
may iz doe be of In acoordance
Admininmiors paiicies Som tins w0 tims. i
W n.-,mmammmmmmmns
qmﬁuw|ghmhnmod1&unuiununuuuu1nnnhn :
9" The Artdtrmines fes anc expenier shall be Adeiniscrace
3 by tha
adminjserative costs of the Procedure. J“ @mmdﬁu
~—48. TusMiministrative conts of tha Prooschre
g KaES 079 sobjavt re 5 sepmruis agreacient berweun the

sward beisg kept swicaly by ta Claimsot. Any dimloewee of the
eenduet of ths Proceduts, te Informezion or the Asdizrator's gwapd
by the Clabmac: will reader any of Teleoom Ausralie to pay sny sum

tho Clalmasts pucsiuast 1 the Ashimadors swerd ndor Qse ruls sball be wholly
80 immnedistely sefundabls by e dimant o Telecom Ausoulix a3 Bquidaned
dumages la the event of ¢ beeach of the obligation of conlidencs owed by e
Claimant to Telecom Australia © e roles embdodied in the Procsdien
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Liahitity of Administeator and A rbitrator

12. Neither @ Administraror Do the Arbirasoc shatl de lisble W sy pasty 07 @1y act of
oroission W conasction with any mrhirmiap{conduemd under hosg Rules save that he
Artioator (but acet e Admisivrezor) be lsbls for any consckws or deliborats
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Sehodule A
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(&) In respect of each of :he Claigpany ot
claimants):

F Gan Grabam Schorar |+ otber saimed

()  the tavility of Telscom Aunstralia to ts Claimant of
mhmhr Sieged fruin in te

(i)  dw adoquacy of the amounts pald by Talecam 1o the Claimant uader sarlier

_ senlementy in relalioy to falt} in the provi
alleged provision to te Claimant of

(i) the liability of Telecom Ansmalia w o Glaiinazs {5 sespoct of slegod
provisiog t0 the Clalrank of wlscommpunicx mduuﬁhh

e lre 1Ty
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B. REASONS
1. Appointment

1.1 The background to my appointment as arbitrator in this matter is as follows:

@ on 18 November 1993, Mr J R Holmes, Corporate Secretary of Telecom,
executed a document described as the *Fast-Track Settlement Proposal”
on behalf of Telecom;

(b)  on 23 November 1993, the Fast-Track Setdement Proposal was signed

by Graham Schorer on behalf of four persons describing themselves as
“COT Cases";

L ~ ()  COT is an acronym for “Casualties of Telecom”;

l ]
| @ the claimant was one of the four COT Case members to whom the Fast-
: Track Settlement Proposal applied;

(¢)  paragraph 2(b) of the Fast-Track Settlement Proposal provided for the
appointment of an assessor, nominated by the Telecommunications
Industry Ombudsman, to conduct a review of the entitlement of each of
the four COT Case members to compensation from Telecom;

® on 17 January 1994 [ was appointed assessor by the
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman;

(® 1 recommended to the parties that my functions could most effectively
be discharged if the assessment process took the form of an
arbitration;

~ (h)  at my request, an arbitration agreement was prepared by Mr (now
i Judge) Frank Shelton of Messrs Minter Ellison and settled by Messrs

Minter Ellison in consultation with me, Telecom and the four COT Case
members concerned;

0~  Telecom and the claimant executed the arbitration agreement, titled the
“'Fast-Track’ Arbitration Procedure” on 21 April 1994.

1.2 Neither party has challenged the validity of my appointment.

2. Procedure

2.1 For the record, I make the following observations about the conduct of the
arbitration:

@  clause 7 of the arbitratiori agreement provided for the submission of a
claim by the claimant within 4 weeks, the submission of a defence by
Telecom within 4 weeks of receipt of the claim and the submission of a
reply by the claimant within 4 weeks of receipt of the defence;
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Alan Smith
1703 Bridgewater Road
Portland 3305
Phone: 03 55267 170
24™ April 2008 -
Administrative Appeals Tribuna)
P.O. Box 9955
Melbourne
3001
Dear Madam/Sir

1 have just discovered that, unfortunately, the submission I forwarded to you on 23" April was still in draft

format and had not been fully proof read. 1 am now attaching the final version, which includes the same
information but has been corrected where necessary,

- -3 lalso hope that you understand why I used a ftiend’s name and address on the envelope when 1 first sent

— my submission, and my apparent paranoia won't affect your assessment of my claim. As further support
for my concern, please also read the Jast paragraph on page ten of my submission, which discuses
Telstra’s Tony Watson and how he was reluctant to talk to the new owner of my business, Darren Lewis,

because Darren was in contact with me. My submission’s Exhibit 4 is a letter from the TIO to Telstra,
which also relates to this same issu

- et - —
Telstra's own CCAS data dated 23rd May 1994 (Wuen Fony Watson was Telstra's fault case manager

during my arbitration), confirms that, as part of Telstra’s defence of my claim, Mr Watson swore that the
documnents 1 faxed to the arbitrator on that particular day did not go through Telstra’s network because the
arbitrator’s fax line was busy at the time T al legediy sent the faxes. My fax journal, Telstra’s CCAS data
and my Telstra fax account confirm however that five transactions did travel from my office to the
arbitrator’s correct fax number. The arbitrator’s secr has confirmed, to Tony Watson, that the faxes
did not arrive at her end, even though I was charged for them being sent. To date, no one has ever
investigated where these five sets of claim documents vanished to or where a further 41 similar Telstra
 related faxes disappeared 1o on route 1o the same ar irator. My Melboume secretary, Ronda ¢
Fienberg, will attest that during 2006, when the Federal Government was investigating my unresoived
Telstra issues, emails between our two offices often got lost in cyber space for days, and in some
incidences weeks, before arriving at their designated destination, alf were Telstra related documents.

Two separate Communications experts have since si gned sworn statements attesting to their belief that a
third person has interfered with fax transmission sent by COT claimants over the years. These two
statements can be supplied on request.

! understand that your organ§sation has many issues to deal with, and 1 apologise for the extent of the

information I am forwarding, but it is important that you have a full background regarding these matters to
help with your assessment of my case.

1 hope the earlier draft version of my submissi

on has not caused too many problems and I apologise again
for accidentatly sending the draft version.

Sincerely

Atan Smith
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Darren Lewis
Cape Bridgewater Coastal Camp
1721 Blowholes Road
Portland 3305
13™ December 2008

Registrar Caporale

The Federal Magistrates Court of Australia
305 William Street

Melbourne Vic 3000

AUSDOC: DX435

Dear Registrar Caporale
Re: File No: (P) MLG1229/2008

The following chronology of events, including points 1 to 7, have been provided here at the
suggestion yesterday (Friday 12" December), by Ms Lauren McCormic, Manager, Client
Services, Federal Court of Australia.

Yesterday | telephoned Ms McComic because { was concerned [ had not received clarification
from the Federal Court that they had received my latest submission dated 2™ 3" December 2008

prepared in support of my petition File No (P) MLG1229/2008 before the Federal Magistrates
Court.

I was advised by Ms McCormic that the Federal Magistrates Court had only received on 5®
December 2008, an affidavit prepared by Alan Smith dated, 2™ December 2008. PLEASE
NOTE: | originally enclosed with Alan Smith’s affidavit in the (envelope) overnight mail the
following documents:

. Two 29 page transparent s/comb bound reports titled SVT & BC! — Federal Magistrates
Court Fite No (P) MLG1229/2008 prepared by Alan Smith in support of my claims that |
had inherited the ongoing telephone problems and faults when | purchased the Cape
Bridgewater Holiday Camp;

2. Two s/comb transparent bound documents titled Exhibits 1 to 34

3. Two s/comb transparent bound documents titled Exhibirs 35 to 71 (the attached 71
Exhibits was enclosed in support of Alan Smith’s 29 page report);

4. Three CD Disks which incorporated all of the submitted material.

On learning from Ms MéCormick that the information discussed above in points 1 to 4 had not

been received by the Federal Magistrates Court | again had a stress attack seizure, a problem |

have been suffering with for quite some time due to the predicament I now find myself in and the

disbelief that once again my mail as been intercepted. | have attached herewith dated 3™ .

-December 2008, a copy of the Australia Post overnight mail receipt docket numbers: SV0750627

and SV0750626 confirming the total cost to send the above aforementioned information was

-$21.80. 1 am sure Australia Post would confirm that a large amount of documents would have

been enclosed in these two envelopes when they left Portland.

As you are probably aware, our business is telephone-dependent and trying to keep it afloat
without an adequate phone service has been extremely stressful. The events that have transpired
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since my Taxation matters have been before the Federal Magistrates Court have onty added to
that stress.

Originally we had intended our submission of 18™ November 2008 to include our belief that we
had become victims of fairly brazen and decidedly underhanded tactics related to our on-going
problems with Telstra but we left these issues out of our submission for fear of being branded as
paranoid, particularly since we are aware that Mr Smith has, in the past, been accused of being a
‘vexatious litigant’. On the attached copy of page 33 of the transcript of Mr Smith’s AAT
hearing on 3™ October 2008 however, the Senior AAT Member, Mr G D Friedman (who was
hearing Mr Smith’s case) noted: “Let me just say, I don’t consider you, personally, to be
Jrivolous or vexatious —far from it.” This comment has reassured us that there is now less
chance of anyone seeing our concerns as paranoid and provided us with the confidence to raise
invasion of privacy matters in relation to our Federal Magistrates Court matters: the various mail
problems that have come to light in the last week or so have produced fresh evidence that clearly
supports our fears of continuing illegal interference in our Telstra and Court matters.

The two CDs enclosed, and the attached copies of pages S0 to 52, 65 and 122 to 123, relate to
Alan Smith’s AAT Statement of Facts and Contentions of 26" July 2006 and show that Mr Smith
raised similar invasion of privacy issues in his AAT claim, including examples of unauthorised
interference in some of his Telstra-related documents and in other people’s documents during
their various litigation processes, all within the State of Victoria,

No-one can now say that the latest mail/privacy issues are not related, in some way, to our
Taxation issues and my wife and | therefore believe we have solid grounds on which to base this
formal request for an adjourment of our Tax Office matters o give us enough time to request the
Legal Aid assistance we need before submitting further information pertaining to these invasion
of privacy issues and so that these latest invasion of privacy events can be properly investigated
because they are directly linked to the stresses that my wife and | have suffered ever since we
purchased the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp.

When considering this request 1 would ask that you please taken into consideration two letters
dated 3" December 2008; one from me and the other from Alan Smith, and that you are aware

that these invasion of privacy events have been documented as occurring in Victoria at various
times between 1994/98, 1999 and the present time (in my case).

Sincerely

A

D, Tl

.. Darren William Lewis Jennifer Eve Lewis
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markings on these two documents are same markings on the documentation as§essed by Scandrett &
Associates and Peter Hancock (see above) which they labelled as having been intercepted.

I believe most Australians would want to know, if the ACMA has nothing to hide on behalf of Telstra, then
why would they not investigate these on-going interception issues in the public interest? I have two ?rch
lever files that confirm that numerous COT claimants’ commercial in-confidence documents were still
being intercepted years after these COT cases went into arbitration. Surely, if a Government
Communications Regulator refuses to address fax interception evidence I have offered to provide them,
that confirm someone with access to Telstra’s network was intercepting faxes during and after the end of
their arbitrations, then this is a matter of public interest?

Bureaucrats and Concealment

DICTA independent Assessment

On 15" September, 2005 Senator Barnaby Joyce wrote to me noting: “I am pleased to inform you that the
Minister has agreed there needs to be finality of outstanding CoT cases and related disputes. The Minister
has advised she will appoint an independent assessor to review the status of outstanding claims and
provide a basis for these to be resolved.

Iwould like you to understand that I could only have achieved this positive outcome on your behalf if I
voted for the Telstra privatisation legislation”,

On 12" March 2006, before I agreed to be a part of Senator Barnaby Joyce’s assessment process, | wrote to
Liz Forman of the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts DCITA noting:
“In your last letter to me you advised that the proposed independent assessment will not include *...an
investigation of whether the law was broken by Telstra” and yet you are asking me to supply any
information I can in support of my unresolved claims against Telstra, The issue of Telstra’s illegal
activities and my unresolved claims cannot be separated. Quite aside from the Minister’s legal obligation
to have Telstra’s conduct investigated by the Federal Attorney General, the reason my claims are still
unresolved, after ten years, is directly because of Telstra’s unlawful behaviour plus the lack of assistance
provided by either the TIO or the arbitrator, either during my arbitration or since, in relation to these acts.

How can we separate these issues when they were emtwined even before my arbitration began, when I was
Jorced to sign the original arbitration agreement without being told that the terms had been secretly
changed to favour the defendants (Telstra)?

How can DCITA expect some issues to be separated from others when they are so inextricable intertwined?

In response to my letter to Ljz Forman, ] received a letter dated 17" March 2006, from David Lever of
DCITA, stating that: “If Telstra or its employees have commirted criminal offence in connection with your
arbitration, we will refer the matter 10 the relevant authority.” Mr Lever however did NOT contact the
relevant authorities, either in relation to the SVT or BCI reports that were provided to the DCITA even
though both reports confirm Telstra DID commit crimes against me when they submitted these reports to
the arbitrator, aware they were fundamentally flawed.

It is alarming to note that fellow government bureaucrat Nikki Vajrabukka sent a DCITA internal email to
David Lever on 3™ March 2006, informing him that she had emailed David Quilty (then Telstra’s
Government Liaison Officer) at david.quilty@team. telstra.com, asking for Telstra’s assistance in
addressing my March 2006 submission which described how, during my arbitration, Telstra had knowingly
submitted THREE fundamentally flawed reports as official defence documents. Sending this email is
much like asking a criminal if they should be charged in relation to crimes they have committed. It is also

Alan Smith, AAT Staiement of Facts and Contentions — 9* February 201) Page 17 0f 23
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and stop it immediately.’ But that would be an injustice to the 16 or whatever you have settled.” Injustice
or not, as a result of the Senate’s involvement, the first five of the twenty-one COT claimants did
eventually get some of the FOI documents they had asked for and receive compensation as a result of the
Senate investigation. The remaining sixteen COT claimants however (see opposite page), who were on the
Senate Estimates Committee’s ‘B’ list, were not provided anywhere near the FOI documents they were
entitled to, nor did they receive compensation from Telstra through this Senate Estimates investigation,
even though they had been informed that, whatever the outcome of the first five ‘litmus test” COT cases,
the following sixteen would be treated the same,

I believe it is 2 matter of public interest that three Senators I know of (there could be more) have tried
desperately to organise for these claimants to have access to the type of documents that the other five
claimants had access to as well as some sort of compensation for those remaining sixteen COT claimants,
but this has not eventuated. In fact, there was one occasion when a Senator phoned my home at 7.45 one
morning to inform my partner and I that he had achieved a breakthrough my clatms would be assessed
only to be stopped by those with a vested interest in concealing my evidence that is included in my 26"

July 2008 AAT Statement of Facts and Contentions and in this current Statement of Facts and Contentions.

All this evidence proves that the COT / Government-endorsed arbitrations were not conducted according to
the promises pledged (see documents 271 to 273 in the Respondents Section 37 Documents) to then-
Shadow Minister for Cominunications, Senator Richard Alston; Senator Ron Boswell of the National Party;
and the Australian Democrats.

Invasion of Privacy
Document 43 in the Respondents Section 37 Document

On page 9 in my 7* February, 2010 FOI request to the ACMA, [ provided advice that, on 7" January 1999,
Scandrett & Associates Pty Ltd, Telecommunications Consultants (Queensland) wrote: “In owr opinion
these additional “facts” would make it almost certain that COT persons did not perform any alteration to
the headers of the faxes involved. The second possibility is that a party or parties with access to the Telstra
network on a national basis and the ability to selectively intercept and resend facsimiles have interfered
with or used the national network of Telstra to intercept and resend these faxes. In summary then it
appears to be almost cerram that faxes are being intercepted and resent, with an attempt to hide the same,
to the receiving party "; and on 11% January 1999, Peter Hancock of Total Communications Solutions
(Victoria) wrote in his statutory declaration that: “It is my opinion from the evidence provided that a third
party has been intercepting all of the faxes referred to above. In my experience there is no other

explanation for the discrepancies in the facsimile footprints in question. I have read the report of Scandrett
& Associates Pty Ltd and concur with its contents .

My 2010 FOI request of 7* February asks the ACMA to provide ali the documents referred to in the
Australian Federal Police transcripts as being provided to the AFP by AUSTEL, [ believe it is important
for the AAT to know that no-one has ever addressed these telephone / facsimile interception issues, even
though AUSTEL, Dr Hughes (arbitrator) and Warwick Smith (T10) assured all the COT Cases that these
privacy issues would be addressed during their acbitrations. 1 now have conclusive proof that Telstra knew
when my secretary left my office at various times when [ was away in Melbourne including, on one
occasion, noting the dates I would be away from my office weeks before those trips occurred and on one

occasion Telstra was able to document that one of my regular callers happened to telephone me from a
different [ocation than usual.

On 23" December 2002 and 7 January, 2003 1 wrote to Tony Shaw, Chairman of the ACA. Copies of both
these letters have since been returned to me from the ACA (now the ACMA) and it is clear that these two
letters were aiso intercepted (seven years after my arbitration) before being redirected on to the ACA. The

Alan Smith, AAT Statement of Facts and Contentions - 9" February 2011 Page 16 of 23
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strators to my Arlmmtian, their legg) counsel wonlg alrcady have these
dacuments gn record,
1 awalt yopy response,

Sincerely,
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calls continued

o

tream Calls - temised continued

LS

gle Time Place Number Rate Min:Sec
xStream Service 03 5526 7230 continued .
b Jul  12:55 pm  Brisbane 0732571583 Economy 1:01
b Jut - 01:16 pm  Brisbane 0732571583 Economy 319
b Jul  06:12 pm Brisbane 0732571288 Economy 0:26
y Jul  02:33 pm Melboumne 0396706598 Afternoon 2:09
i Jul 02:36 pm  Melbourne 0396705694 Afternoon 1.37
Jul 1140 am Melbourne 0398761863 Economy 5:26
P Jul 1217 pm  Melboume 0398761853 Economy 3:38
P Jul 12:22 pv  Meitbourne 0398761853 Econorny 1:12
2 Jul 02:09 pm Melbourne 0398761254 Economy 1:14
Jut 04117 pm Melbourne 398761853 Economy 0:41
3Jdul  08:37 am Melbourne 0398761853 Day 1:26
3Jul  08:46 am Melbourne 0398761853 Day - (42
3Jul  10:25 am Brishane 0?32571533* Day 0:59
3 Jul 10:38 am Molbourne 0392877001 ° Day 0:41
3 Jul 10:39 am Apsley 0365861231 Day 0:34
3 Jul 10:40 am Apsley 0355861302 Day 0:48
3Jul  10:48 am Melbourne 0398761254 Day 1:12
13 Jul 10:50 am Melbourne 0298761254 Day 2:10
13 Jul  10:53 am Ballarat 0353313524 ¢ Day 0:41
I3 Jul 11:45 am Melbourne 0392877001 Day 4:01
[3Ju 03728 pm Melbourne 0398761853 Afternoon 1:06
14 Jul 07:11 am Melbourne 0392877001 Day 0:46
14 Jul 07:22 am Canberra 0262497829 Day 4.59
14 Jul 09:01 am Melbourne 0392877099 Day 315
14 Jul  09:05 am Melbourne ¢ 0396545100 Day 3:16
14 Jul 09:12 am Melbourne 0396541871 Day 1:56
14 Jul 08:29 am Melbourne 0384282258 % Day 4:54
14 Jut 12:32 pm  Melbourne 0392877001 Day 1:03
14 Jul 03:21 pm Melbourne 0398761254 % Afternoon 5:09
14 Jul  03:48 pm Melbourne 0392877001 Afternoon 1:05
15 Jul  09:38 am Melbourne 0398761853 Day 2:36
15 Jul  09:44 am Melbourmne 0398761853 Day 1:03
ISJul  12:27 pm Meiboume 0398761254 Day 2:36
{5 Jul 12:59\pm Metbourne 0398761853 Mutti Rate oM
I1I5Jul  01:37 pm Melbourne 0398761254 Afternoon 4:03
I15Jui  02:05 pm Melboume 0392877001 Afternoon 0:36
15 Jul 03:32 pmm Melbourne 0398761254 Afternpon 3:.01
15 Jul  04:24 pm Meilbourne 0398761254 Afterncon 8:15
15 Jul 0537 pm Melbourne 0398761254 Afternoon 6:55
15 Jul 05:46 pm Melbourne 0398761853 Afternoon 0:39
15 Jul  06:00 pm Melbourne 0398761254 Afternoon 0:50
15 Jul - 06:07 pm Melbourne 0392877001 Afternoon 2:20
16 Jul  09:58 am Melbourne 0392877001 Day 0:40
16 Jul 10:26 am Melbourne 0398761254 Day 4:42
16 Jul  10:41 am Melbourne 0392877099 Day 6:35

Continued page
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/‘“’ _ pari of the eriginml Jetter which 1 wnt to Sue Hodgidneon via Dr Hughws office by fax

Fax from © 955 267230 2912798  14:49 Pg: 1

Alan Swick
Cape Bridgewater Holidsy Canp
Blewholas Road
RMB 4408
- Portlmed 3308
Victoria, Anstralie.
30/7/98 '

Phone: 03 35 267 267

Fax: 03 35 267 230
Mr Wally Rothwell

Deputy Ombudauen
TIO s Office \
Melbowrne

Dear Wally,

/\‘ 1t 15 alzeady cleay from the information I have previouly provided to your office that
not all my caim documents reached Telstin's defence unit. I Democracy i ofll allve in
Australls under the present Libera! Coalition Govermntent, aiad in the interests of
Nataral Justice, then a full enguiyy mwst be lsunched inte how my faxed cladm
documents were received ot Dr Hughue's office md If they oll ayrived as indended.

Your office has already been provided with supporting documends from the Occasionnl
Oftice, Chuissy Bawker's Secreiarial Service and Robert Pahwer, Author. Al three of
these people have received blank pages, documents with extended pages or badly
diefigured pages from my fax over the period they have worked for me. The statenunt
from the Oecaatonal Office has becni previded in fhe lormn of & Statutory Declaretion:

A copy lsnow attached of a four page letéer dated 25/558 to Sue Hodglitnsen of Fervier
Hodgeen Corperate advisory (FHCA). Please nofe that the pages are clearly munbered
1o 4. The second attachment i3 a copy of thiree pages marked “extended pape 1.1,
wxdended page 1.2 anvd extendod page 3.17. ‘These fivst two of these pages are coples of

on 25598 wt 02.10pm.  The slarming thdng abous this lefter Is ant it seerns hat enly
1% of the eriginal pages resched the Arbitrator’s office. Further, and even more
alanning, (he page marked “exiended pugs 3.1” was not part of ny clabm af all. This
raloes the question of whe this dociment belongs te or whe i came from and this leads
fo the inevitable conclusion that ssmesne elsr’s cialm is probably ncomplete.

) have loft these three pages stapled in the original condition - a8 they were returned to

me fyom Dr Hughes's office after the completion of my Arhitration, se part of my own
dovemments.
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Faxnfm

i — —— —

! 855 267230

29/12/98 14:49  Py?

mwnmnmmmmmmwmwmmmm
mmmm:mmmwmammmmmmm.

lmmmmmmwmanmmmmmmm
bdngmwmop;uun»ymmwuhmby,mmmm-ﬂ
Telstra’s defence nnit. Awmmh&nﬂdmwwgtaww
Arbitration was sompleted (lﬂ%ﬁWMWMMWﬂWh
mammwmwmmmmwwmm«m '
Msmmmwmmmmmmeulmm
mmwmwmmmmmm

As 8 niter of nntional justice, mm.m«wum;dmmmm
Telstra and the Arbitretor: mmwmm:»mmmmm
pages of the frx 10 Sue Hodghinson west snd, cven more Winportan@ly, who the pege
wwmaxﬂmmm

lmmanWMywoMuuwmdwﬁudm
.Mummw-mmmmranmmwmam
mtoﬂdmthmm .
Um&edwluhpdmdthdlbemwm-ﬂmdw
st of A my Saim documents that O TEO's Legal Covwnel, Prier Bartiett of Minter
mmmﬂnm«ﬂwdmmArWuﬂwancmmﬁh
whmmmuwumummmdmwmmmum“
mummmmmm\ra

muMImMMMMMMhth

umwumlsmut,mancormw
Sor this Arbitration, Senator Richard mmmwwmmnrum-

MWNMMWMMMMMMMWNM

mmmmhem:wamm-mm The TIO s office has &
duty of care to ensure that the “extended page 3.1 Is returned to Its rigitk owner so that
can re-gubmit the clalm document as a‘wm'M‘Wh!hDhml

mwwmmm&nnﬁmumm showing that the Telstrs
Network was hﬂty.ﬁnmumeOme‘vmmwmmﬁaﬁu

The whole uitvation was m&mwmmw.ﬂmhuwwﬂﬁ
fanlty network to lodge our dalrse

page 2

633

2




Fax,from © 855 267239 2912798 1449 T Pyg: 3

Becatwe of this evidence the T10's office iutet btervene and instigete an enquixy into

how many of my daim documents were lost when they were sent by fax and how many
docmments were lost by other member's of COT when they lodged them by fax. This

snquiry et Bow procecd as 8 matter of mpency.

T nwait Your Immediste response,

=4

Alan Smith

' coples to:

@ Amanda Vanstone, Minister for Justics, Canberra
Daryl Williams, Attormey General, Canberra
The President of Ghe Institute of Arbrators Atstralia
The President of the Law Institute, McBowne.
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AUSTRALIA

Commercial angd Consumer

Technical Report

TFéOO Customer Complaini

Teistra Comorgion Limited
ACN 051 775 556




i. Initial Report

1.3 Background

A suspect TF200 reporied as being involved in a customer complaint, was
received from Mr Peter Gamble, 8/242 Exhibition Street Melbourne, Friday 6
May 1894, .

The suspect TF200 was an Exicom telephone with manufa_bturing date of
week 13 year 1993, =

The c_uétor_ners name is Mr A. Smith, Tel 055-267230, from Cape
Bridgewater, Portland Victoria. .

Th_e investigating technician was Mr Ross Anderson.

The QUspect TF200 was replaced by Mr Ross Anderson on 27 April 1994,
12 Reported Fault Symptoms |

Mr Ross Anderson reported on a Customer Equipment Fault Label the
following comments:

The cus__tomer said the phone stays off-hook when hung up. -

Mr Anderson then advised that it stays connected for 2 seconds after
hang-up. o :

Mr Anderson then reported that on 28 Aprit 1994, he tested the phone

-at his depot, and when first plugged in i 1! i on
hanging up. After several minutes of being plugged in it would then
hang up with the 2 second deiay. He reported that it took up

) uplo 15
seconds if the phione was left unplugged for a period of time..

1.3 Initital Inspection

The suspect TF200 telephone when received was found to be very dirty

ar?iund the keypad with what appeared to be a sticky substance, possibly
coflee.
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The length of the delay for the phone to return to its on-hook condition is
variable. If the handset is lifted the pressure on the hookswitch bubble
comes from the spring inside the phone. The time for the sticky residue to
release parn of the flexibie circuit layer appears to be related to how long the
pressure has been applied; ie. it will hang up with a shorter delay following a
short call. Longer delays could be achieved by applying considerably more
pressure with a finger. This is only possible with the rear of the case
‘ removed. This too was time dependent with a long, hard push causing a
? longer delay. The stickiness of residue would also depend on the
5 temperature and humidity at the time and the delay experienced by the
- customer could have been longer than the 10-20 seconds witnessed in the |
' laboratory.. The stickiness is also expected to decrease with time as the
- residue dries and collects a surface fiim of dust so again the customer may
i have experienced a greater problem than seen in the iaboratory.

L The flexible circuit layer from the phone under investigation was found to be
£~ far more sensitive to distortion than other samples of simiiar circuit layers.
- New flexible circuit layers from both Exicom and Alcatel could be flexed
i through more than 90 degrees before the switch function went to a low-
resistance state. With the circuit layer from the phone under investigation
- only a small amount of flexing (<30 degrees) would activate the switch.

: At this stage the flexible circuit layer from this phone has not been physically

; altered. To examine the hookswitch bubble in more detail it would need to be
» peeled open but once this is done the faulty operation can nolongerbe .

. demonstrated. Once opened the bubble could be examined for ingress of the

’= sticky residue and dimensional tolerances checked against other samples.
This particular circuit layer may have a thinner spacer than normal, -

Douglas Kuhn

Telecom Research Laboratories
03 253 6673

June 1st 1994




3. ~ Conclusion.

hook.

4 The faylt condition as documented by the fault technician Mr Anderson wés
confirmed on 12 May 1994 |

The nature of the fault may have been reported as No Dial Tone, not
receiving cails, or always busy:. '

5 The cause of the faul condition has been confirmed by Telecom Research to
—i - be due to the presence of a foriegn substance possibly beer inside the

- - substancs, the telephone operated correctly,

Accordingly, the fault was not caused by a defective TF200 teiephone as was
8 ~ originally reported, byt was the direct result of failure by the customer or
other person, to report an accidental liquid spillage which entered the-
' telephone case, resuiting in failure of the hookswitch. The state ofthe ___
Ty telephone when received Suggested that the telephone was not well cared for
E - bythe customer. = o S :

if the bustomer had reported the liquid spiliage when it occurred the
b telephone would have been replaced under standarg Maintenance

- - Procedures with ng resuitant loss of business.
1 . : - :

i It is important that Suitable guidelines be issued to field staff attending faun
- réports on rented telephones t0 note the conditions under which the Telecom
~ Property has been instalieq, It is the customer responsibility to look alter the
| telephone and ensure that it is kept in g safe environment, |t is Telecom's
- résponsibility to ensure the telephone is installed in g safe location,

, \
otk
" R. Bell o
~, Manager Technicaj Liaison
Customer Equipment Division
. 20 June 1994, R
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At point 1.3 in Telstra’s 12" December, 1994
state: “..The suspect TE200 telephone when
keypad with what appeared to be a sticky s

(TF200 arbitration defence repert), they
received was found to be very dirty around the
ubstance, possibly coffee. ”

The two photos on this page are allegedly of the same thing — they are both labelled “Photo

(I had put the label there to alert my staff
amp).

3. Close-up of label stuck to case above keypad”.
that this was the phone to ring out of the holiday ¢

However, there is clearly a vast difference between these two photos. The very dark photo,
above, labelled “463365” is a Telstra Folio document of the same photo as shown below.
The pale photo below was provided to me directly by Telstra’s laboratory, and indentified as
being the condition in which the TF200 EXICOM phone was presented in.
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Casuaities of Telstra (COT)
Background snd Information for Minister's Office

1. First Appearsoce

Ann Garms first approached AUSTEL in July 1992, Other complaints then followed.
Most of the complaints hed a history. History included: court action, COT members
contacting Telecommunications industry Ombudsman (TIO) and police.

The original 5 COT cases were brought o AUSTEL’s attention in August 1992,
Telstrs (Telecom) Action

Telstra accepled the recommendations of the Telecommunications Industry Regulator,

AUSTEL, to participate in an independent arbitration process administered by the

TIO for claims to be assessed, ‘

¢ Eight claims cost Teistra $1.74 million.

¢ Telstra agread to pay an ex gratia reimbursement of claimants’ costs in December
1996, at the completion of claim process. This was not a requiremenit of Telstrs. -

¢ $1.2 million was provided to the TIO to be distributed among claiments who
received compensation.

¢ Telstra was investigated by the Commonwealth Ombudsman Office for back of

responsiveness in providing information to COT claimants under the Freedom of
Information Act (FOD).

AUSTEL Action

¢ The objective of AUSTEL was to determine whether there was sny substance to
the COT complaints in relation 1o the service and treatment received from Telstra,
¢ In relation to their complaints, AUSTEL was to determine the cauvses of their

problems, nature of problems and t recommend measures to rectify the problems,
such as advising ways to gain compensation.
¢ Sece attachment B for “Terms of Reference for an Independent Assessment™.

TIO Action

-4 Fhe TIO was-set up-ss-the-admmistrator for the COT-capeg— - v i e

AUSTEL, Telstra and the COT members.

¢ The TTO appointed an independent Acbitrator, Dr Gordon Hughes to arbitrate the
3
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Arbitration of AUSTEL
AUSTEL recommendations according o the arbitration processas were to;

+ Ensure that Teistra followed recommendations from the report by Betl Canada,

+ Ensure that restoration times were within reasonable time limits,

¢ Implement an arbilration process.

¢ Retrain staff to ensure that customers were aware of the Trade Practices Act 1974

and to also refer customers to the T1O. '

Provide all new customers with 2 user friendly summary of terms and conditions

regarding the services that Telsiea provided,

Ensure that all fanlts were recorded,

¢ Retain all records of 8 customer’s history of fault reporting untif dispute between
customer snd Telstra was rectified.

+ Provide the customer with a written report of suspected fault and to include:

period of when service was monitored, equipment used, results of monitoring and
Telstra conclusion. | )

Retain record of faults for 5 years.

Introduce & national system whereby if a favlt wasn’t rectified ot one level within
a specified time, it is to be escalated to the next level of managemen: for
resolution.

Reduce the mejority of difficult network faults, that reduced levels of service,
within 3-6 months and for it to be completed within 12 months.

Devise plans 1o reduce the timeframes for fixing faults and to infoem customers
accordingly.

¢ Advise customers of cutcome of monitoring/testing faults and to state limitations
of its monitoring/testing regime.

Ensure that staff didn’t assume that a customer’s problem was unigue, before
cause of fauit was found.

¢ Ensure staff did not recommend an upgrade of equipment before identifying fault,

L ]

L

» >

>

o™

L 2

+ Ensure staff gave completed reports to third parties involved in resolution of
faults, _
¢ Provide 3 move timely response to FOI requests. ‘ _)
+ Retrin open levels of conununication even if the customer hed involved legal
Tepresentalives.
¢+ Resolve outstanding compensation claims ss quickly as possible.
Describe payments made in settiement of claims, by customers with faults, as
. "‘W‘ e e - e, N e e b e e ..._..,_,_,,,«,W___W.:, P S e R e amt N el A s b ey M,.__MM

monitoring/recording without consent,

¢ Advise all customers by bill insert if voice monitoring was to occur for
maintenance of services,

¢ Reinforee policies and procedures by specific retraining of relevant staff.

639
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1. Seuate Parliamentary Commiitees

The Senate Committee on Eavironment, Recreation, Communication and Asts
Legisiation Committee established a Working Party (WP).

Background of Working Party

Senator Tiemey, Chair of the Senate Committes an Environment, Recreation,
Communication and Arts Legistation Committee wrote 1o Telstra on 29 September
1997 concerming evidence provided in two Senate Committee hearings on the issue of
matters arising from the Committes's consideration of Telstra's Answal Report {1993-
1996), COT cases and related eases,

Senator Tiemey advised Telstra of claimants’ dissatisfaction with Telstea’s provision
of information to complainants, both through the arbitration processes and through
requests made under Freetom of information (FOU). Areas of concem identified
included:

¢ The large amounts of relevant documentation that existed and the difficulty
experienced by individuals in identifying specific areas or subjects that would
facilitate a search under FO!:

¢ The difficulty experienced by laymen in understanding the documents provided
and the absence of any summary documents which would facilitate
comprehension of documents received; and

¢ The difficuities in obtaining required documentation within a reasonable time snd
without incurring unnecessary expense.

The Commiitee requested Telstra 1o develop a list of 2ll documents reviewed in the
course of'its preparation of its defence in refation 1o outstanding arbitration cases,

fesponses 1o requests under FOL, and appenls in respect of cases already decided. The
requested documentation was to inchude Excel files and any other relevant documents
that at the time had aat been made available to the sbove parties.

The Committes also asked Teistra to establish 2 working party, comprising a

representative from Telstra, two representatives from COT and a representative from
the Commonwenalth Ombudsman’s office.

e vt AR L e 2 e A e AT M T e

The WP comprised of two COT representatives, naTelstta $ . &
representative, Mr Amstrong, and the Chair, a person nominated by the
Commonwealth Ombudsman. The Ombudsman nominated Mr Wyngek.

Objective

The WP was established to report to the Comimittee on specified matters conceming
Tedstra and COT/related COT cases. The main objectives were to:

639
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' Mss Ann Garras, Tiveli Restaurant - Ford

1. Develop a list of documents to be sorted into specific categories, and to
provide specified information;

2. Investigate whether there were avenues not explored by Telstra to Jocate
documents;

3. Report to the Committee;

¢ To follow ] and 2 above; _

¢ To provide an assessment of the processes used by Telstra in the provision
of information to the Parties and 1o make recommendations as to
additional or improved processes which Telstrs would adapt;

¢+ To make recommendations whether any list should be provided to the
Paties;

¢ To decide whether any documents Telstra had claimed privileged or
confidentiat should be provided to the Parties; and

¢ Hany of the Telstra documents should be provided and on what temms.

: i
3. Original COT Members Compiaint 2

Nd ring received ~ when « celler dialled the aumber, heard the phone ringing, but at
the other end, no ring tone was heard,

Busy when rot ~ when a caller dialled a mumber, heard a busy tone, but the phone at
the premises was ot in use,

Call drop out - when a call was successful, bt during the call or when the cali was
first picked up, call was disconnected.

Recorded voice anmouncement — when the caller received a recorded voice message
stating thai the mumber had been disconnected, when the number was still connected.

Rotary problems —buginesses that had 2 or 3 phone numbers but only sdvertised one.

1£3 call was received and the main line was busy the system would search for a frve o
line. With these businesses, the calls were oniy abie to gt through if the main tine 9.
was made busy.

Original Members

o e e -

S Y
History

¢ Operated the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, in Cape Bridgewater, Victoria,
¢+ Reporied problems with his telephone system from 1992

GiCommunication/ Telecommunications/Telecom Compelition & Consamer }opp/Casusiiies of §
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¢ Started the Fast Track Settlement Procedure in 1993, abandoned 6 months later.

¢ Entered the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure (FTAP} in November 1994, which
was completed and was awarded a settiement in May 1995, Alleged tha
processes were hampered by delays in PO! compliance by Telstra..

¢ Tried to sell his business in mid 1995, but was unsble to sell, due to-ongoing
telephane problems,

Ann Guomns:

Owned the Tivoli Theatre Restaurant in Forticude Valley, QLD.
% Reported telephone problems from 1984, Complaint: no ring received, call drop
out, “busy” tone when not busy.

¢ Telstra offered 2 ex gratia payments, one in fanuary 1993 and the other June 1993,
both were refused.

¢ Begen Fast Track Setilement Procedure in Novembeér 1993 which ceased 6
moaths later.

¢ Entered the FTAP in November 1994,

¢ The Commonwealth Ombudsman released a report in Mey 1996 supporting Ms
Garns claims against Telstra’s handling of her FOI applications, which included
lengthy delays.

¢ The Ombudsman made 2 recorumendation that Telstra pay Ms Garms

compensation for these delays. Telstra advised the Ombudsman that it would

ligise with the Ombudsman regarding the compensation.

Ms Garms made a claim for compensation in November 1996,

Award determined August 1996,

¢ Was awarded $600,000 {which she appealed to the Supreme Coun of Victoria and
lost}. _

+ Was swarded $237,420.49 from the TIO for *reasonable costs' - see Attackment
A,

-»

> e

¢ Owned s courier service called

¢ Complained of service difficulties for over six years.

+ Purchased a Flexitel in 1987, He then complained of network and other problems
associated with the Flexitel, '

¢ An extensive network investigation was conducted at the time of complaints S

. {1987-1989).. Telstra.identified some congestion. which was-immediately-fined. - - s

¢ A claim was made under Trude Practices Act for compensation totalling. . &b

- was seitled by payment into court without admission of liability by Telstra on 30
March 1993. The amount was seitied on the advice from

¢ The amount was less than the i

chose to accept the offer without .ﬁmher negatiation.

¢ Owned the business - % .
¢ Hsd problems of connection of calls.
639
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S
+ Owned the in Melbourne. Al
¢ Had problems with conaection of calls,

Later COT Members

Ross Plowman (Bentinok Private

4. Internai Action by Telstra

DC Campbell (Group Managing Director of Commercial and Consumer) wrote to
116 September 1992, In that letier he stated:

1. That Teisira needed 1o move quickly to finalise the problems experienced by the
COT members so that the problems could be rectified.
2. Questioned the possibility of Telstra providing people to wirk with COT
m«nm in their businesses for 2 period of 10 days to experience the problems
first .
3. Questioned the idea of setting up recording equipment on all lines to monitor
performance and to carefully monitor the performance of exchange for all
numbers,
4. Telstra would also make test calls from various locations from the businesses to
see if the complaints of not reveiving ring, false busy tones etc, could be identified
and corrected.
5. Suggested that COT members consider the idea of being reassigned 1o another
exchange with the possibility of another number. This would require the members
1o sign a waiver of any claim for business losses due © the rumber change.
Telstra would also change the numbers in the Yellow Pages as appropriate. It
would also assist financiaily with advertising as well as establish the necassary
voice recording stinouncing the new number. .
6. Telstra would endeavour to complete il investigations and reciify all problems by
30 October 1992,
S e the-problems-have been-identified and resolved by-thet date, Tolstra-would onber - .. omr.r .
o . Siscussions with the COT members fo decido whether compensation wouldbe. .
appropriate.
8. Hanagresment could not be reached, Telstra would request Austel to appoint an
independent arbitrator to resoive the conflict.
9. Telstra would aim to have all situatians involving all five members resolved
completely by 30 November 1992,

IR Holmes (Corporate Secvatary, from Australian and Oversess Telocommunications
Corparation, AOTC) sent a letter on { t March 1993 1o Ms Garms and

regarding a proposal for an independent assessment for their loss of business, The
letter offered two options, which are:

Gi/Communication/ Telecommunicmions/Telecom Competition & Consumer lepp/Casualiies.of 8
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1. To have an independent assessment conducted. The disadvantage is that the
process could take a long time.

2, For Telstra to provide a direct compensation settiement. The advantage is a quick
settiement, but no consideration by a third party, tior any guarantee of a mixtually
-satisfactory outcoms.

Telstra belisved that it had doas everything possible for a fair outcome andg that
Telstra had exhaosted all efforts {0 resolve the situation,

Telstra’s Term of Reference for An Independent Assessment

In order io seek resolution in the matter of complaints by two individual manbm of
Casualties of Telstra (COT), being Mrs Garms and

Teistra and the Claimants have agreed to refer the complaints to an lndcpendm
Assessor for consideration. The Claimant’s allegations shall be treated on an
individual basis.

The independent Assessor to be appointed shall be a person who is acceptable to both

AOTC and the Claimants. In this respect, the parties agree to approach the President.
of the Law Society of Queensiand.

The Terms of Reference for the independent asyessment are 85 follows:

¢ The independent Assessor shall initially establish whether fauits existed in the
telephone services provided to the Claimants and whether such fiults resulted in
lasses to their individual businesses, the financial damage (if any) to the
businesses caused by those faults and 4 reasonable amount of compensation for

o Inestublishing whether faults existed, the Independent Assessor must also
establish the relevant dates at which cenain faults are alieged to have occurred..

 The {ndependent Assessor shail determine the business losses of the Claimants
since first reporting telephone {auits in their respective businesses in their present
locations.

lish what. mmniﬂmhm

s 4l

loas is mnbmble zo pmbians wh me :elephoue semce. as diahm from other
on the pant of AOTC. | i

+ In assessing loss and damage, the Independent Assessor must have regard to all
relevant circumstances, including factual and legal circumstances. On such
circumsiance which must be considered is the applicability (if any) of AOTC’s
statutory immunity and the extent of Telstra's obligations in relation to the
opesation of the public switched network. Bearing in mind any AOTC statutory
immunity, the Independent Assessor shall determine AQTC s 1egal liability for

G:/Communication/T elecommunications/Telecom Conspetition & Consumery (cppiCasuaitias of
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any part of the compensation which he or she determines as being attabutable (o
network faults prior to | July 1991,

The assessment should be completed as soon as reasonably practicable as
determined by the Independent Assessor. In order to assist in the timely conduct
of the assessmient, the Independent Assessor may engage, t the cost of AOTC,
whatever consultants or other experts are reasonably necessary. However, any

congitants or experts shail only be appointed with the approval of the ¢claimants
and AOTC.

The lndependent Assessor shall have access to all relevant records upon request,

and for this purpose, the Claimants suthorise AOTC 1o make available ail

information held by AOTC relating to the Claimants. Each party shall comply

with all requests by the Independent Assessor with vegard 10 all records and each

paxty shall have the right to put before the Independent Assessor any relevant

records. Further, each party shall have the right to call for relevant records from

any other party or third parties. ( ‘)

L ]

The costs in relation 1o the assessmeni shall be bome by AOTC, however, in the
event that the Independent Assessor finds that AOTC is lizble to pay an amount of
money to the Claimants, not greater than or equal 1o any sum previously affered
by AOTC w the Claimants before 31 January 1993, those amounts shall be
applied to the cost of the assessment and paid to the Claimants, lnno
circumstances shall the Claimants be required 1 contribute to the costs of the
assessment.

-

The Independent Assessor must provide full reasons for his/her findings in
writing. Such reasons and any subsequent settiement between the parties shall
remain confidential between the Independent Assessor and parties.

The findings of the Independent Assestor shall be recommendatory only 0 far as
they relate to matters of law, or 50 faras they involve a mixture of fact and law,
and shall be binding on the partiss a3 to issues of fact,

»

In the event that the parties adopt the findings of the Independent Assessor for the
purpase of resolving their dispute, such adaption shall be without any admission
of liahility whaisoever, any payment of monies to the Claimants shall be on an-ex
gratia basis and shall be in fudl dlsch:rge cf all claims which theClumunts may
et mmm .......... © e e e e £t i 44 R

Pk s g A i

AT . MM 44 oyt 5l . vy

o lnthcm1 ﬂmtlnpamescanm: mmhan agmcmentbaudontheﬁndmgs af
the Independent Assessor, there shall be no further negotiations between the
parties. However, in relation to the findings of fact, and in so fur as they may be
admissible in evidence, there shali be no impediment to the.Claimants using those
findings of fact in any subsequent legal proceedings.

6329
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5. Compensation
: Settlement/Award
Sraith $3.4 millinn $320,000 '
S M\
I Garms (Appeal  $8.1 million ¥600,000
| Lodged)
| Hynninen $300,000 plus personal $33,0600
: Injusies
| As at 12 August 1997 pending claims were:
P
S
Plowman 31.9 million loss of profits )
Date of Payment
Smith May 1995 |
S .

R

6. Action of the Department
The Department wrote a letter to Alan Smith on 26 May 1997, which said:
“The T1O has advised that he has compieted his tasks as the administrator in yoor

claim for compensation as a Castialties of Teistra (COT) case and has fully
investigated the concerns you have raised with his office. | understand that the TTO é 3 9
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has slso informed you of appeal rights avaitable to you, should you wish to take
further action. The TIO is an independent body, established by the industry to
investigate consumer and billing complaints and other matters that fall within its
jurisdiction. As such the Minister is unable to direct the TIO in those matters, Thank
you for bringing this matter to the Govermment's attention however, we are-unable to
pravide any further advice on this matter.” {Copy of fetter page {02, file P970431.)

7. Correspondence From Allsn Smith

Alan Smith has written to the Minister on 6 January, 5, 10, 14, 16, 17, 18, 22 aiid 28
April, 6 and 23 May and 5 and & June, 8, 10, 11, 17 and 30 July 2002, 10 and 14
August 2002 regarding his arbitration process,

Main Issues

» That the TIO received documented evidence that the technical resoures unit (‘)
was unlawfully ordered not to investigate the billing faults raised in his claim 2
and that bis phone was discoanected after the arbitration process.

» Claims that 85% of his documents prove that the TIO aliowed Telstra to
disconnect s businegs phone lines.

» Alleges that Telstra introduced a “sncky" substance to his TF 200 phove as a
way to disallow Telstra's involvement in the breakdown of his telephone
service and not aetwork problems.

e Believes that there was a problem with his billing in 1995 and slso in January
1998 afier his arbiteation.

s Claims that the Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman, John Pinnock isa
liar and claims that he will not seceive g fair cesponse with his request for a
reassessment. |

¢ s wishing to put forward $30,000 for an independent investigation into his
evidence to be and the person 1o be appointed by the Minister's office,

= Believes thai Telstra did not provide all docurments under the FO! request and
that it until the end of the arbitration process held 40% of documents. ij

¢ That Telstra fraudulently manufactured the TF200 report, which was used tn
its defence in the arbitration process.

s [s dissatisfied with the arbitrator Dr Govdon Hughes and believes he was
involved in a conspiracy with Telsita and the TIO.

"‘I‘i\e‘f’IOwr&etotth” cn“im ﬁimng&uithnsmt&éﬁ“ T e

matter is ow closed

Correspondence to Treasury

Mr Alan Smith has sent facsimiles to the Treasury Department on 8, 10, 14, 15,21, 23
~and 30 July regarding his concerns with the TIO and Telstra. All his correspondence
has been immedigtely forwarded to our Department. Mr Smith has raised the same
issuss that be presented to the Minister,

GyCommunication/T elecommunications/Telecom Competition & Consumer/icpp/Casaities of 12
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8. Attachment A: Background of COT Cases

The COT cases wero a group of small business owners who claitmed that inadequacies
in their telephone service over a prolonged period led to a decline in their business,
resulting in significant financisl detriment. While some of the COT caseghad
experienced faults o their telephone services for longer periods than others, they all
fell into the category of customers experiencing long term faults, ranging from theee
10 tent years. The most {requent complaint was that of a calling party receiving & ring
tone whilst the complainant who was being called received no indication of the call,
Other complaints were that a person who rang the complainant’s number would get #
busy signal, or a “number disconnecied™ message, even though the compiainsnt was
not on the phone and the phone was still connected,

In response, AUSTEL conducted a thorough investigation and issued a delailed report
on 13 April 1994 with 81 recommendations, Telstes implementad mast of the
significant investigations. Recommendations were: change from analegue to digital;
provide a new system of arbiteation and compensation; better fault recording;
improved monitoring and testing procedures; beter complaint handling procedures,
and stricter privacy safeguards in relation to voice monitoring and recording. '

An FTAP was developed for handling the claims of the original four COTS. As other
cases emerged in the course of ALSTEL's investigations, a further procedure was
developed to cover those claims. This procedure, tlermed the *Special Arbitration
Rules’, applied to the handling of the later COT cases. A third industry-based
procedure was later-developed, cailed the Standard Arbitration Rules.

Telstra agreed to enter the arbitration process with 16 claimants, The TIO
administered the arbitration procedures. With agresment from the claimants, the TIO
appointed an independent Arbitrator 10 adjudicate the cases,

The procedures relied on Victorian law in refation to the arbitration of disputes. The
procedures allow decisions of the Arbitrator to be registered as an order of the
Victorian courts, therefore attaining the standing of a court judgement and enabling
enforcement of the arbilration.

The abitration procedures also provided for appeal to the Supreme Court of Victoria
on the grounds that the Arbitrator misdicected hinvherself or that evidence presented
during arbitration was misleading. Such an appeal had 10 be Jodged within 2 days of

o mra s b e o =
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Attachment B: Procedure for Assessment of Claimants

The TIO acted as the Administrator for the Fast Track and Special Arbitration
Procedures, The TIO recognised that claimants incurred casts in excess than
originally anticipated.

Telstra gave 51.2 million to the TIO to distribute o the claimanis a5 3 contribution ]
10 teasonable costs incurred during the arbitration process,

The etigible claimants were:

+ Claimants who obtained an award in their favour

& Claimants whose arbitrations were still in process at the time the tules were
released.

Each claimant had to submit a claim for *reasonable costs’ 1o the TIO. Claimants f}
whose arbitration hadn't boen finalised at the time the rules were released were to

submit a claim for costs already incurred and then after the award was received to

submit a claim for the total cost.

Reasonable costs included:
¢ Legal costs, accounting costs and costs associated with obaining technicat
advice
¢ Telephone and fax costs for the preparation of submitting and prosecuting
their claim
Reasonable costs did not include:
¢  Allowance for claimants own time
¢ Alowance for costs incurred for FOI requests.
The claim had to be provided with receipts for the above reasonable costs. .2
The TIO assessed the reasonable costs by:
¢ Regerding the principles relating to party/party costs with no allowance for
7 ecoclienl 6 S TGTE dAT ekt S L e

claimants and the TIO was required to ensure that sl claimants received an
equitable portion of this sum in relation to their reasonable costs.
4 Having assistance by a consultant.

Payment of reasonable costs was released to the claimant within 14 days of the
TIO making the assessment. Payment was only given to claimants who were
given an award.

639
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10. The TIO's assessment of reagonable costs was to be the fina) resolution of the

issue of the claimant's request for reasonable costs, No review or appea) from the

TIO would be available.

G:/Commumention/Telecommunications/Telecom Compention & Consumes'} sppiCasusities of
Tulaira
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10. Attachment C: Terms of Refersnce for an Independent Assessment of Clalms
Against Telstrs by COT

* The group known as the Casuaities of Telstra (COT) claim tivat the individual
members of the group (“the Claimants™) have suffered loss and damage to their
respective businesses as a result of acts or omission by Telatra in relation to the
member’s lelecommunications services. Long funning negotistions between
Telstra and the members have failed 10 resalve these issues o the satisfaction of
the members.

+ In ao attempt 10 avoid litigation, the Claimants and Telsira have agrecd, a the
vequest of Austel, to refer each claim to an Inquiry Officer who will act as an
independent assessor and will be nominated by Austel in the event that Telsire and
each Claimant are unsble 1o agree upan such a person. The inquiry shall produce
findings in relation to the legal lability of Telstra in relation to cach claim, and the ; ")
quantum of such liability, if any. The conduct of the inquiry by the Inguiry o
Officer shall be subject to these Terms of Reference.

* Inorder to assist in the conduct of the Inquity, the Ioquiry Officer may have

reference to such legal, accounting, financia! or other advice as he or she deemns
necessary.

s Each party shall be free 1o make a written submission to the Inquiry Officer in
refation to issues believed to be of relevance to the Inquiry.

s Each finding as to fact of the Inquiry Officer made pursuant to these Terms of
Referernice shall be binding upon Telstra and the Claimant and all decisions shall
vemain confidential to Telsten, the relevant Claimant, and Austel. For the
avoidance of doubt, neither party shall be bound by any finding or sssumption by
the Inquiry Officer as to matters of law.

* Angcceptance by a Claimant of the Inquiry Officer’s deciston as to an appropriate. Ew)
sum of compensation ghall be subject to the execution of an appropriate Release
and shall be without any admission of Yability whatsoever on the part of Telstrs.

¢ The costs in relation to the Inquiry shall be borne by Telstra. In the event that the
-~ lnquity Officer finds that Teistra is Habbe to-pay-an emount-of movey-to-ore or—
- mare of the Claimants, oot greater than any sum previously offered by Telamain,
an attempt to setile any claim, the costs of the Inquiry shall be borne by the
Claimant up to the value of the claim as determined by the Inquiry.

* The findings of the Inquiry Officer shall be effective to revoke all previous offers
not already withdrawn or lapsed.

o  Each Claimant must fully document the particulars of the claim to allow the é 3 9
Inquiry Officer to make full inquiries.

GriCommunswcaion/TelecommunicationyTelecom Competition & Consumer/lcpp/Coaueliies of 16
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¢ All financial data refated to the alleged fogses suffered by the Claimant must be
supplied.

¢ All relevant customer information held by Telstra relating 10 the claim must be
supplied. By agreeing to these Terms of Reference the Claimant hereby
authorises Telstra to release such personal information relating t it #s is necessary
to atiow the lnquiry Officer o conduct a Rull inquiry.

The Inqutiry Officer must establish whether or not the maiters put by the Claimam
Bive tise to a question of tegal liability on behsif of Teisira. In establishing this

threshold question of liability, the Inquiry Officer must have regard to wel
established concepts relating to lability, such as the following:

* I3 there contractual lishility: Is there a contractual relationship betwean Telstra
and the Claimam? Has Telsira breached the terms and conditions upon which
the product or sérvice was supplied?

¢ [sthere tortious liability: for example in negligence?
The basic components of any action in negligence are:
» the existence of a duty of care:
» breach of that duty, and
s damage as a result of the breach,

In considering the question of Hiability for negligence, the following issues must be
considered:

© There must be a relationship of “proximity” between Telstra and the Claimant
before a duty of care can arise,

*  Was the alfeged damage to the Claimant reasonably foreseeabie by Telstra, that is,
could the Claimant's situation have been in the contemplation of Telstra at the
tioerof the set oromission whivlyis atleged tn have sl goemge? - o e

. Was- the &image st;ﬁ'ewd toe. renw:e*’ |
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If the Inquiry Officer finds that a question of Telstra’s liability does arise, a decision
8s 10 the extent of that liability must be made within the context of the legisiative
immunities which have been in place at the various stages of Telstra’s development.
Regardless of the findings of fact nade, Telstra’s liability in relation to curvent events
may be affected by the conditions of the Tariff, and requirements of relevant State and
Commonwealth legislation. Close atrention shall be paid to the dates to which the
particular claims relate, so that the liability of Telstra for any damage is asvessed
within the context of its legal obligations at the time, and more particularly, any
legislative immunity afforded to Telstra,

e Until the introduction of the Australian Telecommunications Corporation Act
1989, Telstra as both the Commission and in the early days of the Corporation,
was given a blanket immunity from tiability cegarding acts or omissions in
relalion to its products or services by Section 101 of the Telecommunications Avt
1975. This immunity applied to both monopoly and competitive products, and
was fortified by the various By-Laws which outlined the way in which te
immunity applied to speecific products or services.

+ These immunilies were replaced on | July 1989, with the commencement of the
Australion Telecommunications Corporation Act 1989, and the intvodustion of
Section 30 which maintained such immunities but only in relation to monogpoly
products and services. The By-Laws were replaced by the Stundard Terms and
Conditions which again specified how the immunity applied to particular products

¢ The 1989 Act, and accordingly Section 30 ceased to existon | July 1992 with the
introduction of the Telacommunications Acr 1991, which did not contain any such
immunities, but provided that all carriers must file 2 Tariff with Austel. Howeves,
while the old Act was repealed, the SCACs were amended to include the Section
30 immunity, and they continued in force untit the filing of the Tariff on 16
December 1991.

Ouantum of Damages
In assessing the quantum of dantages, the [nquiry Officer shall have regard w:
+ The duty of each Claimant to mitigate any loss; and

- i e N e A kA i S st 8 ket b Akt 1 e it b

(i}  the general economic envirorment upon businesses similar to that of
each Claimant:

(1)  local circumstances such as increased or new competition 1o the
Claimant’s business by similar businesses; .

(i)  any effons of Telstra directed at minimising the alleged loss of the
Claimant; and

(iv)  any other factors considered by the inquiry Officer to be relevant ta an
accurate and fair assessment of the circumstances. 6 3
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» The need to apportion damages between causes, which result in loss or damage

and between different periods where one period might be subject to an immunity
in favour of Telstra;

And.shall report on these matters.
Report of Inquiry Officer

¢ The Inquiry Officer shall present his or her findings to both parties.and Austel by
way of a report.

* The Report shall detail the following:
v The Inquiry Officer’s findings as to the facts of the matter;

* The Inquiry Officer’s findings as to the liability of Telstra, if any in relation to
the facn_zal stiuation;

* 1 Telstra has been found to have a lability to the Complainant, the quantum
of compensation for which Telstra shall be liable 1o the Compiainant;

o Thebreakdown of the categories of compensation for which Telstra is ligble.

Any documents or information produced to or by the Inquiry or findings 6f the

Inquiry shall be without prejudice to either party for any subsequent purpose or
transaction,

GuCommunication'Telecommusications/Telecom Competition & Constraer!| cppiCasualtiesof 1%
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| Murdach, wany

LT

From: Lever, David

Sent: Wednesday, 19 Oclober 2005 5:07 PM
To: Bryant, Simon; Madsen, Andrew

Ce! Murdoch, Wally

Subject: RE: outstanding claims against leisira

..... L P 4, A s § - s rmy et Ay S ok 1 it 1 e e——— . — —

¥os. but | sent her the minute with letiers attached, so she shouldn't be confused.
oL

From: Beryant, Simon
Sant  Wednesday, 13 October 2006 5:06 PM
To: Lever, David; Madsen, Andrew
PN G Murdoch, Wally
o Subject: RE: outstanding claims against telstra

S ¢ e b et 7 5 s e o e oo, e < m

lmmk.lodamaybegemng oontused aboutwhat me assessment ismeanttodo (oratleashmatwaare

From: Lever, David
Sent:  Wednesday, 18 Octobaer 2005 4. 55 PV
To: Madsen, Andrew; Bryant, Simon
Cc:  Murdoch, Wally
Subject: RE: autstanding claims against telsira
As discussed with Andrew yesterday, the miriister has signed and sent a letter to Bameby Joyce that deats

with the above and local presence plan lssuss. We have not yet seon it but | made comments-on the draf

sent yesterday afternoan by matt, seaking to retain the tight constraints on the scope of the assessment,
<> which hehad relaxed.

She dii not sign the letier 1o ACMA and said that she hadn't decided o0 identity of assessor yet.
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Lilley, Rachel

From: Vajrabukka, Nikki

Sent: Woednesday, 18 January 2006 2:59 PM

To: Lilley, Rachel _

Subject: FW: independent assessment of claims against Te_lstra

Attachments: letter to claimants re COT cases_form letter. doc

for file pls.

b s b S e o

From: Vajrabukka, Nikki
Sent: Wednesday, 18 January 2006 8:25 AM v
To: ‘John Pinfiock® ot LR

Ca: Lever, David ' ‘ '
Subject: 'FW: independent assessiment of dairms against Telstra

; Dear Mr Pinnock i ﬁ' S

As per your discussion with David Lever, please find attached a copy of the form letter to claimants referred to
in Mr Lever's email below. .

Kind regards, _ SR
- Nikki :

.

Nikki Vajrabukka
-A/g Manager, Consumer Policy g CoT
Competition and Consumer Branch, Telecommunications

Department of Communications, IT and the Arts
Ph: (02) 62711625

From Lever, David

Sent: Wednesday, 21 December 2005 10:29 PM o
To: John Pinnock’ ' '
Subject: independent assessment of claims against Telstra

John ' - e
%

You may not be aware that the Depariment has been asked by the Minister to conduct an assessment of
various disputes with Telstra, involving around 22 current or former custorners or contractors of Telstra.

Some of the former 'COTS' are among the 22 who will be asked if they wish to participate in the process.

“itis anticipated that the assessments will be concluded by the end of March por asap afterwards.

" -=The assessment will focus on process rather than the merits of claims, including whether all avallable dispute

resolution mechamsms have been used.
As part of the process, we may need to seek your-advice on various cases.

| will forward you a copy of the form letter to claimants when the letters have been gent. We expect this to be
- before Christmas.

19/01/2006 | 64“ O
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Hoimes. Jim
e

From: Pinel, Don . , R )

To: Sayer, Janet: Brabazon, Paul; Fuery, Patrick; Beattie, Ken: Scholz, Des: Pittard, Rosanne;
Halliday, . Trevor “

Ce: Holmes, Jim; Hill, Trevor; Campbell, tan

Subject: Leopard History ‘

Date: Monday, 25 October, 1983 2:36PM

Our CoT customers are currently critical of our failure to keep historic fauh records, claiming that this jeopardises
their ability to prosecute their claims. .

b

| am advised by the Leoparct people that on a weekly basis Leopard data greater thatn 12 months old is striped
from the data base and sent to an outside ageny for the preparation of microfiche. These fiche are distributed to
the user businesses (Fault Bureaux) and the tapes are then reused, wiping the data. No central store of data is

Would you please review your Regions arrangements for maituaihing historic fault data and ensure that this
information is kept for (say) seven years or until further advice on this is provided. | would like 1o know how much
data is available in each Region, particulary for the major cases subject to the Asutel investigation.

I have asked our iegai people 10 advise on the appropnate data retention policy and when that is clear | will look
at teh desirability of establishing a central store rather than a distributed store.

1 would welcome your comments.

Don

Page 1
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Holmes.4Jim

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

lan,

Pinel, Don

Row, ian

Blake, Ed: Holmes, Jim; Hill, Trevor; Campbell, lan
Information Retention _

Monday, 25 October, 1993 2:57PM

I have just issued a note to Regions re the need to retain Fault history material. | stipulated a notional period of
seven years as a starting point but this may or may not be appropriate.

In the more general sense Freehills have advised a need to maintain all records in accordance with teh stawte of
limitations and the archives act. | think we need some clear words to all Telecom staff on this subject it we are fo
avoid future problems. (s there anything in hand on this? What do we need to do?

| am thinking of a huge amount of information including network periormance data, construction data, service
order data, sales data, etc etc. Do we have any exemptions? How do we manage this?

Don

Page 1
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PERRY & ASSOCIATES PTY LTD

AN B3 DBI 38O
PO BOYX 238, NARRABEEN NSW "'1(:1
NEW AUSTRALILA
FAX/PHONE 02 99757738
MOBILE: 0407 955508

email. ozijim@surfthe.net.au

March 21, 1999

Ref: L890321

Casualties of Telstra

C/- The Smal! Business Show
24 Artarmon Road
Willoughby NSW 2068

Dear Sirs/Madam
RE: CASUALTIES OF TELSTRA

1 watched your show on Sunday morning carrying the piece on Telstra, I was interested to
hear of Telstra's lies under oath, destruction of evidence, etc,ete.

1 started a law suit 21/2 years ago against Telstra for breach of contract during their cable TV
rollout. They have placed every obstacle in our way and dregged the case out to try to bleed
us dry. They sent dozens of contracting companies such as mine to the wall by manipulating
markets and breaching contracts. Only 3 companies have had the resources to fight them.
Unfortunately two company owners have allegedly committed suicide due to the loss of their
homes and families as a consequence of Telstra's actions, although this would be difficult to
prove.

As a direct consequence | have lost my home, separated from my wife, lost hundreds of
thousands of dollars and a twanty year old business and fought a very dirty legal battle. My
other partners have had to sell or re mortgage homes and one has retired without any of the
security he should have had frotn ownng & business for over twenty years.

We zalso have found the following:

Destruction of evidence from the first day of the suit.

False affidavits from Telstra management

Withholding discovery docutnents

I was informed by a Telstra manager to change my analog phonc to digital for obvious
reasons. | thought he was joking but he was very serious.

And the list goes on,

E4.2
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Could you please forwafd my letter tO the Casualties of Telstra. We may be of some
assistance by comparing {egal notes. We have already expended $250,000 with more to 0.

Yours faithfully

SN

JR PERRY

TRENCHLESS TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANTS




t8/11/02

Mr Alan Smith N
- Cape Bridgewater Convention Centre and Heoliday Camp
Blowholes Road

Cape Bridgewater. Vic 3305
Re. Casualties of Telstra,

- Dear Alan

- the Sunday program, I realised the similarities you business and others had with Telstra some ten
years ago with the similarities our building business had, when we lived at Bridgewater. "

_ During a period of time between the late 1980s and early 1990s we had a considerable amount of
difficulty with our phone. The problem with our phone line was although we could ring out to

1 people, people couldn’t ring through to us. They appeared to receive an engaged signal We
—~/ weren’t aware of the problem until business friends and relations in Portland stated that they had
tried on several occasions to ring us but couldn’t get through. We were aware o

| they rang as we were home at the time. The ealls never rang through to our house.

-~ During this period of time I was on a call talking to a councilor. She believed that the

| conversation we were having was being bugged, or listen into, and so we immediately eeased the

| call. At the time I was having difficulty with Kalari Transports and I believed they were involved.

- They were stopping us from building our house on the farm.

|
|
|
! I am writing to you following viewing the Channel 9 Sunday Program on 3/11/02. After viewing

mes when

Our phone problem had such a negative effect on our building business over a period of time that
our work dried up and or business shut dewsn. Our business had been running successfully for
several years prior to the phone problem. 1 ended up having to find alternative employment on
wages and now live and work-in Adelaide with my family. It has taken us several years to
financially recover from the business closing and we are just starting to break even today.

During that period of time I may have eomplained to the Telecom Ombudsman but as it was
some time ago I cannot fully recall. About three to four years ago (just before I left Portland) I
- received a call from the Victorian Police Fraud Squad inquiring about Telstra, the-difficulties we.

N haduﬁthTelstmandaPorﬁdedecomTechni@imbythenmofAndmThepdioeoﬂicer
- did not go into detait as to w| was i galing.

&

) If you have any infonnatidﬁ that would briné us up to speed on this issue or a comtaet list for .

assistance or advice could yjbu please forward the information to the address noted below.

Yours faithfully
2 X

. Barry Sullivan
27 Shelley Avenue
NETLEY SA 5037

T Mobile0407352527 | . é ;

AH (08)8371 1313
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Sent: Wednesday, 10 May 2008 5:34 PM

Yo: Lever, David

Subsjoot: Lefter from Ross Plowman

Sending on behalf’ af John Pinnock
David

Tha cireuytances in which the COT Arbitration Proceduras, ie the Fast Track
Acbitratien Procedure, the Special Arbitration Procedure, and che Standarxd Arbitration
procedure. predate my appointment as TIO. I was noft privy to aay Aiscussions

concerning them and to this day am unaware of the details - the documentatlon Ehac
exiats simply doesn't explain the process.

The procedure adopted by Dr Hughes invelvad the parties sulxnicting material in suppost
of their claim, eg witness stacementa under stacutory declaration.

Soth Mr Plowman and Mrs Garms now assert that the process was 'flawed', a ‘Cover-up'
_ete bBecause they maintain that an arbitration conducted under the Commerctal '

“\rbitrarion Act (Vic} does not provide for the taking of evidence by way of statutory
leclaration.

As I understand the Arbitrator's position - and it was a matter for him - the Act does
not prohikit such a course and it was & convenient way ro procesed. Statutory '
declarations can be used in all manner of (legall proceedinges.

AL N0 & did t or, as far ax I am awave, the Arbitrater, conceal anything from the
COTS.| Bo¥h Mr Plowman and Mrs Garns were legally represented during the Arbitratlions.

Regarda
John Pinnock

Astra Taurins
assistant to the Ombudeman
‘r‘alecmﬁmcims‘ tndustyry Cmbudsman

phonel: 03 8600 8784
Fax: g1 8600 882
mail: astra,taurins@tio.com.au
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CYBER JUSTICE PTY LTD
Level 7 470 Collins Street
Melbourne Vic 3000
Tel: (03) 9614 0800 Fax:; (03) 9614 0811 ——
Tel Inter: 61 3 9614 0800 Fax Inter:61 3 9614 V81 P S
Mobile: 0414 322 480 | o
Email: cyberjustice@ozemail.com.au
www.cyberjustice.com.au

B NGV 830

Australian Com
Melbourn-

8% November 1999 By fax: 9963 6907

Dr. Roslyn Kelicher,

Australian Communications Authority,
Level 13,200 Queen Street
MELBOURNE. 3000.

Dear Ms. Relicher,
Further to our telephone conversation Friday November 5™ 1999, the attached faxed letter
addressed to Mr. Pinnock T.LO. dated 8™ November 1999 and transcript from an AFP investigation
at Cape Bridgewater 26/9/94.
The rules of the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure (FTAP) were explicit in their wording which was
that the Arbitrator had to make a written finding on each of the claimants claims submitted into
Arbitration.

\
My claim was broken up into three categories:
(1) Faults exﬁerienced by my business.
~ (2) Incorrect charging to my business on all service lines by Telstra

(3) Breaches under the Privacy Act 1988,

Neither points two or three were addressed by the Arbitrator in his written findings.




N

' Duiring this FTAP on the 11/10/94 the arbitrator convened an oral hearing between Telstra and
myself with the T.1.O.’s office in attendance. :

The transcript from this oral hearing clearly supports in his own words, the arbitrator makes it quite
clear he believed I had supplied an enormous amount of claim documents to support point (2)
incorrect charging by Telstra.

Further in this oral hearing the Arbitrator was made aware that the AFP was still investigating my
claims under the Privacy Act 1988. Further transcript shows the Arbitrator was going to address
these issues in his written findings, if I left my allegations in regards to these privacy issues in my
claim — that I was sure if I did, Telstra could demand further evidence to support those claims,

It is clear from my reply to his direction that I welcomed Telstra’s defence stating I would leave
these issues in my claim.

Why weren’t points 2 and 3 addressed in the Arbitrators written findings?

In the attached AFP transcript dated 21/9/94 it can be seen that Constable Timothy Dahlstrom was
aware of the previous material supplied by me to the AFP supported a number of separate issues,
where Telstra had breached the Privacy Act-1988.

i.e. Questions 16 to 20 contained in this transcript show the AFP had in their possession Telstra
internal archive documents K01410 and K01411 which I had previously supplied to both the T.1O.
Warrick Smith, the Arbitrator Dr. Gordon Hughes and the AFP,

These documents show quite clearly that someone within Telstra had made notes of who I called on
a daily basis at the side of their internal CCAS Data — phone calls made from my office.

Further evidence of this type of monitoring was provided to the AFP for periods in 1993 as well as
on this occasion. In January 1994, this information was also supplied to the Arbitrator as my claim

documents show,

Question 25 from this transcript shows the concern the AFP had, that may have been discussing
COT matters with my ex-wife as her phone number was one of those that had been documented by

Telstra as to whom I had called.

This concern shown by Constable Dahistrom also matches the concern shown by Senator Alston in
his address to the Senate in regards to the breaches of Telstra under the Privacy Act 1988.

Questions 27 to 31 from this same transcript shows yet another hand written name of an
organisation I rang — on this occasion a bus company I was tendering for a contract “O’Meara Bus
Lines”. However, this occasion the document shows this incident was around 10/9/92. Itis
therefore clear that for at least 16 months, some one within Telstra was monitoring to whom I called

on a regular basis.

The alarming issue here is that only O’Meara and I knew about my tender or so we thought,

If Telstra were correct in their statement to the AFP that they only bugged my phone from around
May 1993 to August 1993 I guess this further supporis the allegations made by John Menadue in his
book titled “Things you learn along the way” - that monitoring calls of who rang who, the number
called etc, did happen within the Telstra Corporation.
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' The concern about the O’Meara incident is the ramifications involved. For how many commercial
business transactions done through the telephone, enquiries regarding contracts, tenders, business

arrangements become public knowledge in this way. Did some other fellow competitor get the
(’Meara contract? I certainly did not

Again [ make it very clear to the A.C.A. all these documents were provided to the T.1.0.’s office -
Telstra and the Arbitrator during my arbitration. Neither did Telstra address these issues in their
defence or the Arbitrator in his written findings. '

I now leave this information in your hands to further support your own investigations.

Yours sin%’rely,

¥
5
4

/.)e ‘s
A. Sinith
Cyberjustice member

/—Qagie Bridgewater Holiday Camp
743 Mr. John Menadue
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THIS IS A TAPED RECORD OF CONVERSATION BETWEEN CONSTABLE
TIMOTHY WAYNE DAHLSTROM AND MR ALAN SMITH CONDUCTED AT CAPE
BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY CAMP, VICTORIA, ON MONDAY 26TR OF
SEPTEMBER 1994

PERSONS PRESENT: Timothy Weyne DAHLSTROM _ :
Détective Superintendent Jeffrey PENROSE :
Mr Alan SMITH !

TIME COMMENCED; IS APPROXIMATELY 6,30PM i‘
ol. Alan just, we're conducting a further interview or |
record of conversation with you. You were

pravicusly interviewed by Supsrintendent PENROSE in
February of this yeer?

Information after you applied for them. Subseguent
to your conversation esarlier in Febzuary, you have
now been made aware that your service here at Cape

Bridgewater was live monitored at soma stage by
Telacom? '

: A, I wes ves.

‘- Q2. And since then you've received Quite a numbar of
5 documents from Telecom?

; A, I have ves, )

1: Q3. Which have been ralessed under Fraedom of

monitored my lines and listaned in on my lines for a
period of asbout three months.

e Q4. And 4in that  pravious. record of conversation you
waren't aware of that, you, you were ‘only surmising
that your service might have been monitored at some
stage?

A. That's right, I had, I had good frhoughts that, for
différent reascns we »ll thought we were being live
mmrﬁuﬂlmalotofit.m,wam t have
thought was paranocia. And, but I had ¢ the
thoughts that I was being menitored yes. :

QS. Okay. 1'11 just show you & few documants that
you've sctuslly sent on to us and we've hed given to
us from othar sources. But one of the documants is
an internal emai) message, it's datad Friday the
idth Januvery 19964. And 88 You can ses it details
some of the problems with Cape Sridgewater Holiday
Camp and clearly states that monitoring?
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RECORD OF CONVERSATION BETWEEN CONSTABLE TIMOTHY DAHLSTROM AND

MR ALAN SMITH (CONTINUED) "~ PAGE 2

A, Did, did take place.

Q6. Took place and the dates there are June 1993 o
August 19937 . ' o

A. August- .

Q7. Since thaen have you also had other information about
monitoring on your service? -

A. Yes I, I come up with a document I guess, maybe a
-month ago or six weeks ago, five weeks, it Cclearly

e States that the malicious call trace was on my other

line which was my 26723, 230 line. angd they would
come cout of tha actual diary notes of the Portland
Exchange, which ig a different, a different number
to what, the, the Prior one you were talking about,
was 267267.

Q8. Okay. I'11 just show you a, just show you a

A, That's rignht.
09. And is that the one you're referring to where?
A. That's the cne I'm referring to.
Q10. And that states down hare, at 9.00am a malicious
. call trace was removed from 2672307
- A 723Q .that's xighr.
Ql1. Okay. Just for the purpose of the tapa, and for our
own information prior to thase dates, had you ever
made any Fequest, -request with Talecom for a
\ malicious\call trace to be placed Sn your lines?

to do any monitoring on my lines or any, any taping
Or any listening of calls, at all at any time.

Q12. Okay. So the only testing that you were fully aware

A Elmi the, this is this year Elmi by Austel but I waz; é:

Z B4 ¥5:2T 66-1T.80 OEZL9Z 550 @ woay xeg




RECORD OF

CONVERSATION BETWEEN CONSTABLE TIMOTHY DAHLSTROM AND

MR ALAN SMITH (CONTINUED) PAGE 3

Ql13.

Q14.

Q15.

Q16.

& A

aware that there was Elmi in 92. But only because
of the briefcsse being laeft here at ny premises in
93, in June, the 3rd or 4th of 93, that I found that
there was Elmi baing monitoring the call, likea the,
as the tapes in at the RCM. But I _didn't, I wasn't
aware of thesi being done_ ,

That, that, but that pre, previous Elml testing
wasn't done with your - knowledge at the time. 1s
that correct? :

That wasn‘t done, yes. The 92 was done at my time I

knew about that, but certainly not the one in the
Elmi, in, in May of 93, I wasn't aware of that at

Okay. -

And they've refused to give me any tapes from, from,

from that. "I've only got the five day tape that I
managed to get a copy of out of the briefcase. ' Now
they, they have sgtated .in their FOI that they've
had, it ran from May to July and I've received no
documentation and I‘ve applied for it twice under
FOI and I've raceived none. '

And the live monitoring as Telecom term it, that ran
from approximately June 93 Till August 93. Were you
consulted in relation to that?

No.

And no approach was made from Talecom to gain your
consent to live wonitor your telephone calls?

No. Definitely not.

Anothar ment that you've sent me, is the detail
of tele calls made, call details dated the 3lst
of, the calls were made on the 315t Of January 1994
and along with a number of printed information on
the documaent, it's a two page document, ah numbared
KO01410 and KO01411, for the purpose of the tape,
That's the documant vou sent ma is that correct?

That's right yes.

“QL7. Now ia'l;:mg with the printed data on that, on those
two pages there is also a number of handwritten
entries on that?

AL Mmhuh, é 4 ‘
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RECORD OF CONVERSATION BETWEEN CONSTABLE TIMOTHY DAHLSTROM AND

MR ALAN SMITH { CONTINUED ) PAGE 4
Qls8, And those entries actually identify the éqllers or
the numbers called from this, from your premises?
A, It does yes.
Nf.')ll‘.-‘i. Now those handwritten entries ware not made by
yoursalf?y '
NA. No,
020. Can you tell me who might've made those entries?
A, ,No I, I don't récognise the hmwriting. But. I

Certainly didn't, it certainly wasn't, wasn’t mine
and you'll segq- that who actually Tung these, Fay
SMITH, my ex-wife, which you know I - find rather,

021, The other numbers called can you just run through
those for me as to the sort of general people they
were writing down of who you called?

A. GM, which, which if you go across the page you’ll
@& that it was Graham SCHORER from, from Golden
Mesgenger., If YOou go across the page you‘ll s@a the

the page you will find, which «18 very relevant
@lthough .it's not ¥elevant to perhaps the, the
monitoring is that it registered the next call which
was the, in the evening registered 3,599 seconds.
We've never been able to prove that the phone was
Completely, they, they were locked up. My, my
communication ex, hag shown the calls were being
locked up into this buginess ang that's,” that's just
a c¢lear example of callg locking up.

Q22. There are also a number o6f other numbers that are
. listed in the printed detailg?

woay xeg

A, That's right.
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RECORD OF CONVERSATION BETWEEN CONSTABLE TIMOTHY DAHLSTROM. AND

MR ALAN SMITH ( CONTINUED) PAGE §
023, Whicg haven't, haven't haa -anything written next to
A, But they ace, they are, 'they are non, non company

calls in other words they're calls that Adidn'e

terminate, so. of them calls aian't terminate. ang

that, they haven't see that they didn't terminate.
\ Some did, some didn‘t. : '

this, into this document are people associated with

A. With, well @veryone of them on there is to do with a
issue except ny ex-wife.

Q25. thgnt. And do you have any recollection as to at
that time back in January 94, whether Yyou may have
Speaking with your ex-wife about the COT issuye?

A, I was talking to my son yeah, My son resides with
"y ex-wife and by gee I was yeah. Well I mean the,

the whole, the whole issue has been probably last 18

months. My, my son and I have discussed, because

I've bean pretty sick with worry and, and ike

through the son. ang thing what's happening, he'll

say, well look every time we talk it's always on,

You know how far ix the Process going and what's
happaening ana this, soe yean it would've been, I

never, in actual fact until Just now I hadn't
realised. X wmean I'ye taken and locked at all the

¢ Others right and I've put them, hang on this is all
to do with, with COT. But it wasn't until yeah,

r:\ Yeatl" . N n . Tee

Q26. And you algo raised with me several weeks ago on the
phone the fact. that you'd be tendering for a bus
seIvica and you made mention that - Telecom had
written down the name of the bus sexvice etc?

\A. M .

Q27. That, that's also on another document, just take a
bit of timeé and fina it. This documents, and it's
dated tha 10/9/922 :

\A. B ‘I‘hat's’ right.

Q28. Written by yourself to Mark ROSS the Customer
Service Manager, Commercial Country, Victoria where
you actually told him, in the letter itself, that
you would be Possibly tendering for a bus service,

64-6
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RECORD OF CONVERSATION BETWEEN CONSTABLE TIMOTHY DAHLSTROM AND
MR ALAN SMITE (CONTINUED) PAGE 6

in which you don't mention the name of fhe bus
service, and you're asking for a guarantee of your
phone service? -

A, That's right,

l929. And again you've shown on . this document -that
handwritten onto the document is the actual name of
tha bus service? : ' : o

A. -1 think this is the worst cut of the lot of them,
because at no stage, I mean it was only a small
c charter but I, I kept this one very, very clear and
there's no way in the -world that I disclosed who it
was. Because let's face it, I'm not saying anyona
else would've got this contract, it was only a small
charter but the point is I mantioned it in the
letter form that I wanted a2, a guarantee so that I
could tell this gentleman, because tha same person
experienced problems with my phone, and I thought
well at least I ¢an do the right thing if I can give
him a guarantee then, you know, then he could
guarantee to his people that yeah okay, we can, we
can do the service. A handwritten note is the name
of the bus company on the righkt hand side which,
it’s just.

Q30. And had you been making calls to the bus company
around that time, or to the owner?
.\A. Oh yes, yes, yeah, yeah.
Q31. And that handwritten note just for the purpose of
the tape . is O'Meara iz .the name? .
A, O'Meara and actually that same fellow did send a

lettexr prior, prior to that, that he’'d experianced

problems with wy phones, prior. So” there is a

letter in' Talecom archives and I have a copy, where

he actually sent a letter complaining about gettiag
\ through to Cape Bridgewater.

032, Right. All right so we'll just, you've alse =aid
. that there are other. documents thara, -  although
they're not directly relating to the live monitoring
issue they show that the malicious esll trace had

been set up oan your line without your knowledge?

\A. That's right.

033. And those documents you say ciearly show that the
malicious call trace has affectad the phone service

646
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ECORD OF CONVERSATION BETWEEN CONSTABLE TIMOTHY DAHLSTROM AND
MR ALAN SMITH (CONTINUED) . PAGE 7

& here?

A, Well there are notes 5ay in August of, of 93 that
because of 1lines Jamming and because of their own
net, like network investigations it clearly said
that it malfunctioned, lock ups so they, supposedly
to take it off the, off the line and yet when you
See the other document we talked about a moment ago,
the 267230 line, well that was still on three months
later or two and a half months later then when they
originally found that the, was interfered with the
incoming line, so why do they have it on my fax
line. Which is my direct line that I xing out on.
And, and you know 1, I find that, that's ludicrous.
They, they either was listening to my calls which I
beliavye they were on my, in, outgoing lines, but
évén B0 they still knew at that time that it was
interfering - with my line at that time. It was
proven they'd proven it themselves that it was
malfunctioning in my, my service. So they, they
didn't give a, a Yazoo about the, the service they
were providing as long as they could listen in to my

\ calls, and that's how I see it.

Q34. Prior To you racaiving the documents under FOT were
Youd, had you been informed earlier thatl the
malicious call trace had been placed on?

A. No, no.
‘ Q35. And that would lead to say that Telecom had never

told you prior to you getting these documents under
FOI that the malicious .call trace was affecting your

i lige? . A teita e U el
A, No, no.
036. S0 each time that you made a complaint about ydur

telephone service and the faults that you were
experiencing, no ezplanation was "given to you that
it was possibly testing equipment on the line that
was causing the problems?

A, No, no.

Q37. Okaf. Now the other issue that you raised with me
several weeks ago was in relation to a technician,

from here at Portland exchange, Mr Gordon STOKES? 6 ; 6

A. Mahuh, ‘
Q38. - And I believe you approached Mr STOKES and he's
Z :Hd  ZE:8@  66/T1.89 BEZ29Z 558 : Moay xeg
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PROTECTED elecom

14 Apnil 1994 _ COMMERCIAL AND CONGURER
CUSTOMER APFAIRS

371242 EXHIBITION STREFT
FAX e
u{a%o,ccgn’-ftq-_ Aystralia

Telaphone (3} §32 7700
Facxmile (03} 63223241

Mr A. Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp

Fucsimile No. 055 267 230

Dear Mr Smith

I refer to yoﬁr letter (o Mr Blount received in this office by facsirnile on 11 April 1994,
Mr Blourt has asked me to respond on his behalf. :

I note in yous letter that you question how Televom is aware of a discussion you had with

Mr Malcolm Fraser. Please note thal Telecom has records of you discussing this matier with
three officers of Telecom over the past 12 months. Accordingly, it is most likely that the. file
note originated from your discussions with a Telecom officer.

Given that your assertion that yuu bud not discussed the matter with Telecom is incorrect,
Telecom does Rot peopose to take this matter any further at this time. However, please note:
that 1 have referred your letter and this response tn the Australian Federal Police for their
information.

Yours faithfally

S me, &

Steve Black

(GROUP GENERAL MANAGER

CUSTOMER AFT'AIRS _ é %f@
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AUSTRALIA

PROTECTED COMMERCIAL AND CONSUMER

i1 1964
14 April 191 CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

371242 EXHIRITION STRFFT

. . MELEOURNE
Detective Superintendent Jeff Penrose VICTORIA 3000

| . Australian Feders! Police ' Australia

|
| Teleghone  (43) §327700
Facsknile (03) 6323241

Facsimile No. (06) 275 7437

Dear Mr Penrose

1 heve attached for your information s copy of correspondence received from Mr Alan Smith
. of Cape Bridgewster Holiday Camp and a response from Telecom. Mr Smith's letter to
" Jelecom appears to be inferring that Telecom has ubtained this information by monitoring his
service. Mr Clinton Porteous, 2 journalist from the Herald Sun has rung Telscom indicating
that Mx Smith has made allegations to him that Telecom has obtained this information through
monitoring of his service. Telecom has not responded to Mr Porteous.

As you will note from the cortespondence, Telecom has records indicating that Mr Smid: has
disclosed this information ta three Telecom officers over the last 12 months. Accordingly,
Mr Smith's allegation that he has not disslosed this information to Telecom is untrue.

By advice dated 14 January 1994, Mr Trevor Hindson of the Vie/Tas Region has advised me
that voice monitoring of Mr Smilh's Cape Bridgewater telephonce service has been carried out

as followa:

through to Mr Smith, the investigating technical officer at Portland Telephone

— Fixchange set up equipment which trapped data ou these calls, then sounded an alarm.
This provess was established from epptoximately June 1993 to August 1993, however,
the equipment was only set up to trap data while this perticular officer was available.”

|
| *To check that {ncoming calls to the Portland Exchange wers susuessfiully connected
|

The docurents provided 1o Mr Smith appear to have been preﬁared in April 1993.

Comparison of this withtthe technical information on viice monitoring outlined above
indicates that the infarmaton was discloved Televom, and the docuraents were propared,

prior to the voice menitoring taking place.

Yours faithfully . ‘,é'\cjg'
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